7

[ GERMANY

W.T. WAUGH.M.A.

|

- | THEPEOPLES BCOKS |




...Illl!.r..b..l










' GERMANY .







GERMANY

By W. T. WAUGH, M.A.

LECTURER IN HISTORY IN THE VICTORIA
UNIVERSITY OF MANCHESTER

LONDON: T. C. & E. C. JACK
67 LONG ACRE, W.C., AND EDINBURGH
NEW YORK: DODGE PUBLISHING CO.






PREFATORY NOTE

A BOOK of this size cannot attempt to deal with every
aspect of such a subject as Germany. In selecting a
few topics for treatment I have tried to keep in view
what the public wants to know at present, and my
choice has been mainly determined by questions asked
me after lectures given to members of the Workers’

Educational Association.
W.T. W.



S

s g

¥
-
3




II.
III.
IV,

V.

CONTENTS

THE HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE 2 .

THE RISE OF PRUSSIA

THE GOVERNMENT OF

FOREIGN POLICY

HOME POLICY

VI. GERMAN CULTURE .

BIBLIOGRAPHY

INDEX

MODERN GERMANY

PAGE

28EEN o

91
93



Y-




GERMANY

CHAPTER I
THE HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE

GERMANY is the youngest of the Great Powers, yef no_
cw*rgm‘}____mmmmﬂmmm
remo x er very constitution seems absurd unless
viewed in the light of German history. Her policy, both
at home and abroad, has its roots in distant centuries.
And this influence of the past on the present is due to
more than the mechanical sequence of cause and effect.
The national memory of Germany is much longer than
that of England, or even of France. The German people
is very conscious of its history, and it has deliberately
allowed its aims and aspirations to be modified by its
historical knowledge. Any intelligent account of the
policy and institutions of modern Germany must neces-
sarily be prefaced by a sketch, however slight, of her
political evolution.

In the fifth century after Christ the Roman Empire
succumbed to the barbarian enemies who had long beset
its frontiers. Of all its European territories, only the
Balkan peninsula was saved. For many centuries that
region and the ever-diminishing possessions of Rome in
Asia formed a state calling itself the Roman Empire,
with its capital at Constantinople. Elsewhere the in-
vaders set up kingdoms of their own.

The conquerors were nearly all of Teutonic blood,
kinsmen of the present-day Germans. They had aban-

doned their homes in northern and central Europe, and
9




10 GERMANY

some had spent generations in devious wanderings
before they established themselves on Roman soil.
They made no systematic or united invasion. Numer-
ous tribes, acting independentlé:) occupied various
regions for themselves. Thus the Goths became masters
of Italy and Spain, the Burgundians of south-east Gaul,
the Vandals of north-west Africa. These kingdoms
were short-lived, falling before attacks from Constanti-
nople or invasions by other barbarians. Better fortune,
however, attended other settlements, and especially
the state established in Gaul by the Franks.

The Franks had for many years inhabited the basin of
the middle and lower Rhine. As a rule they had been
friendly with the Romans ; but in the last quarter of
the fifth century they burst into Gaul under their king
Clovis, who in a few years made himself master of two-
thirds of the country. So vigorous were his immediate
successors that by the year 550 the Franks held the
whole of Gaul, and, turning eastwards, had conquered
from other Teutonic tribes the centre and south of what
is now Germany. They had comparatively little trouble
in retaining their possessions, for they were exposed to
no formidable attacks from without, their subjects were
unwarlike, and the conversion to Christianity of Clovis
and his followers had done much to promote amicable
relations between conquerors and conquered.

Nevertheless, the Frankish realm soon ceased to make

ogress whether at home or abroad. The land was

assed by a succession of civil wars. The house of
Clovis degenerated and became ever more feeble and
incompetent. No order was kept ; material prosperity
declined ; the Church was utterly corrupt; art and
learning virtually disappeared. It was not until the
line of Clovis was forced to make way for a new royal
family that the Frankish kingdom became a civilised
state.

The first king of the new dynasty was Pepin the Short,
who ruled from 751 to 768. Following in the footsteps
of his ancestors, who for many years had wielded almost



THE HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE 11

royal power among the Franks, he brought all parts
of the kingdom under a firm rule, encouraged the
conversion of Germany to Christianity, and entered
into friendly relations with the pope of Rome, who was
now becoming recognised in western Europe as the head
of the Church. But Pepin’s fame is overshadowed by
that of his son Charles, one of the world’s heroes, whose
%ersona.iity and actions alike justify his title of “ the
reat.”

During his reign, which lasted from 768 to 814, Charles
made enormous additions to the Frankish dominions.
He led a successful attack on the Lombards, who held
north and central Italy, and forced them to accept him
as king. His greatest military exploit, however, was
the conquest of the hitherto heathen and independent
Saxons, who inhabited north Germany from the
Rhine to the Elbe. By the year 800 Charles’s
dominions stretched from the Elbe to the Pyrenees,
and from the North Sea to the Adriatic. It was the
first time that the Teutonic tribes between the North
Sea and the Alps had been brought under a single ruler.

Charles, however, was much more than a warrior:
he was a wise administrator, a law-giver, a friend of the
Church, an intelligent patron of art and learning. So
vast and yet so orderly was his realm, that men regarded
the title of king as too humble for him. The outcome
of this feeling is not easy for the modern mind to under-
stand. It must be remembered that the Roman
Empire had been an object of awe and respect to the
very barbarians who had overthrown it. The Teutonic
chiefs were eager for Roman titles, and liked to pose as
Roman officials. They showed no hatred of Roman
institutions, and seldom sought to exterminate the
inhabitants of the provinces they occupied. As a rule
they tried, though with little success, to imitate the
Roman system of government. And so long had the
Roman Empire existed, so mighty had it been, that it
seemed part of the necessary order of the world. In
1most parts of western Europe conquerors and conquered




i
i

i

12 GERMANY
soon began to merge into one race, and the more civilised

subjects generally imCE;"sed their ideas and language on
their rulers. ?_iuh._tm._[mﬁf‘!mg_ntﬁ_mm
utions and remembering the Christian Emperors

m Constantine onwards, exalfed the Roman Emperor
al;:uomagmn_t fn e»a,rthg and taught tEat‘E‘Wﬂ
was incomplete unless he stood at its head. us many
of Charles’s subjects wished for the restoration of Roman
rule in the west, and the king, for his part, listened
readily to their suggestion that he should take the
imperial title. The claims of Constantinople were for
various reasons, plausible and otherwise, set aside ; and
on Christmas Day, 800, Charles was crowned Emperor
at Rome by Pope Leo III.

It was of course idle to think that the Roman Empire
could be revived by a mere ceremony. In neither
extent, organisation, nor spirit was Charles’s empire at
all like that of Augustus or Constantine. And his new
dignity made little difference fo the policy pursued by
the practical and shrewd Frank. Yet the name of
Emperor increased his prestige among the majority of
his subjects, in whose eyes his authority was fiow fn-
vested with a special sanctity. SRE <

If Charles himself could not make the imperial title
a reality, liftle could be expected from his descendants,
men far inferior in ability and character. Civil wars
soon desolated the Empire, and in 843, by the treaty
of Verdun, it was divi(fed between three of Charles’s
grandsons. One of them, Lewis the German, was given
the lands east of the Rhine; another, most of what is
now France. But to the eldest, Lothair, fell the title

of Emperor, the kingdom of Italy, and a long n
B-fﬁ‘ogﬁ-n‘ﬁ_' stretching from the North Sea to the
Mgffﬁr@%ﬁ northern coast ran from the Rhine
to the Yssel, its southern from the Rhone to the Alps.
From its ruler it was known as Lotharingia, a name
which has been modified to Lothringen or Lorraine and
limited to a small part of the straggling realm. The

m 3 treaty of Ve:_'«élg_n_ marks the formation of the separate




THE HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE 13

ki_gg%@%_o%%;many and France. The former was

pled by 'mﬁci__rice—andnt'geech. In the
atter the Teutonic element was small ; the Franks had
not settled there in large numbers ; its population was
mainly of mixed Celtic and Latin blood ; and its lan-
gua%enwa.s a debased Latin, rapidly developing into what
we know as French. In Lotharingia the inhabitants
were of various stocks ; but in the north the Teutonic
element predominated ; this region had been in fact
the very heart of Charles the Great’s Empire ; and there
the Franks had kept their blood comparatively pure and
preserved their national characteristics. When, soon
afterwards, the line of Lothair became extinct, most of
northern Lotharingia Tell to the German kingdom, and,

save for short in remained part of it throughout
f +

the e Ages.
~The gdom of Germany very nearly died in

infancy. It was exposed to many and great dangers.
New swarms of barbarian invaders were threatening all
the young states of Europe, and Germany had more than
her share of trouble. Scandinavian pirates ravaged
the north ; Slavonic fribes encroached on the east ;
the Magyars, a race akin to the Turks, carried their
marauding raids into the heart of the country. The kings
proved unequal to the crisis. Each tribal division had
to tailée caire of itself, and ?ﬂt' ﬁieemedf likely that a(]}ermany
would split up into several parts, for in general ¢stima-
tion the fribe an ‘m%@ntﬁﬁ%&m_thm _the
nation and its king. The danger was intensified when
the Iine of Charles the Great died out at the beginning
of the tenth century. But the situation was saved by
a duke of Saxony, Henry the Fowler, who was chosen
king in 919. Henry drove back the invaders and
checked the tendency towards disintegration. His son
Otfo carried out his policy with even greater success.
So powerful in fact did Otto become that he resolved
to Tevive the Empire of Charles the Great. Though in
the recent confusion all pretence of maintaining the
Roman Empire had been abandoned, the days of les

[N



14 GERMANY

were remembered as a golden age, and it was believed
that with an Emperor at its head western Europe would
soon regain peace and prosperity. Otto himself thought
that the title would enhance his authority. And so it
came to pass that in 962 he made an expedition to Italy,
and received from the pope the imperial crown.

Thus was founded the Holy Roman Empire of the
German Tiation, which was to endure fill the nineteenth
century and to prove a most potent influ in the
shaping of German history. ﬁvery king of Germany
hiad a claim on the imperial title, though in strictness
he might not assume it till he had been crowned by the
pope. To popular notions, however, the ruler of Ger-

many was Emperor _gggM.htle o_f..]nng_gf
G-e-_r—nga.nv soon ceased to be used, and prior to corona-

mM_thmpe_hﬂ—somagn_sh;dﬂd_thmL_g_of

the Romans,

Theoretically, the Emperor was !ord of the whole world,
s -, BEI0 Y _"f'
I Rome. He was God 8 wceregent on earth dlvmely
a,ppomted to rule over men’s bodies and cont eir
te:_n;@_mlco“r?h(ﬂul Their souls and spiritual needs were
the care of the pope ; and it was the duty of pope and
emperor to support each other in the discharge of their
proper functions. The pope would lay the ourse of
the Church on those who resisted the Emperor; the
ror would draw the sword against those who

yed the pope
Theae beautxful “but visionary doctrines did great
harm to Germany. But it cannot be denied that,
particularly at first, they were productive of some good
The vain efforts of the Emperors to establish their

authority over other lands, es IIly Ttaly, brought
Germany into touch with EM-
Bath infellectually_and materially she Qﬁtﬂl by the
contact, and for many years after Otto’s time she was
the best governed, most, prosperous, and mosb highly-
cultured sta urope. And, foolish and baseless

though the unpaml theory may have been, it yet put




THE HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE 15

before the sovereigns of Germany a noble ideal, which
gsome of them strove heroically to realise. It touched
their minds to great issues which were beyond the compre-
hension of contemporary kings in France and England.
Some of the most fascinafing figures in Ty are num-
bered among the Emperors of the early Middle Ages :
it would be hard to find a sovereign of more high-souled
ambition than Frederick Barbarossa, or a more brilliant
and versatile personality than his grandson, Frederick IL.
And the soaring policy of the great Emperors created a
tradifion of high endeavour which, even in their deepest
Humiliation, the German people never wholly forgot.
Novertheless, the fact remains that on the whole
Germany’s_connection with the Holy Roman Empiro
was a national calamity. The imperial ambitions of
her sovereigns were largely responsible for the fact that
whereas in A.Dp. 1000 Germany was the strongest and
most united state in BEurope, five hundred years later
she was scarcely a state at all, but rather a bundle of
virtually independent principalities. The ideals of im-
perial theory tempted the rulers of Germany to neglect
their proper duties. They never approached the real-
isation of taﬁeu- ¢laims to universal rule, but for a century
or two they maintained a precarious hold on Italy, with
the result that each reign was marked by one or more
Italian expeditions, wherein were wasted men, money,
and time that should have been devoted to Germany.
The theory of the Empire, and still more the Italian
policy springing from it, raised up against the Emperors
the power of the papacy—in the Middle Ages the most
formidable enemy anyone could have. The ideal of
helpful co-operation between pope and Emperor was
seldom achieved. They found it impossible to a as
to the frontier between temporal and spiritﬁljm:
each aceused the other of trespassing beyond his borders.
With the growth of the Church’s political power they
went from words to blows. Three great struggles were

waged. European opinion was on the whole with the
pope; he cou;d, moreover, rely on the help of dis-




16 GERMANY
affected subjects of the Emperor in Germany and Ttaly.

In_the after many vicissitudes, the papac
triumphed ; e death in 1250 of the Em rog
eric marked the death of t 0 man

Empire as a living political organism.

eanwhile it had gone ill with the Emperor’s autho-
rity in Germany. In the Middle Ages, with communica,-
tion slow and political talent rare, the administration of
a realm required the most unremitting attention from
its hea,d.mind with that the realm of Germany was
rarely favoured. Feudalism had taken root durin the
troublous times mmeiﬁt-—amg-m
gro of feudalisin inevitably -
tegration. Tn France and England the first care of the
most able kings was to check and as far as possible to
suppress the power of the nobility. But in Germany
the thoughts of the Emperors were turnied in_other
directions ; and the dukes and counts were able to
usurp powers when their master’s back was turned, and
to extort concessions when he needed their help. Indeed,
the very greatness of the Emperor’s authority in theory

more or less 2
In yet another way, the existence of the Holy Roman
Empire helped the rise of the nobility to independence.
Germany, according to ancient Teutonic _custom,
the crown was re arﬂgaTs [ . In other states
fomvm@ﬁmﬁme the tendency
was for it to become hereditary. That tendency ap-
peared in Germany also, but it was checked by the
‘ consideration that the character of the Emperor, being
a matter of such moment to the whole world, ought not
| to depend on the vagaries of heredity. So the nobles
retained the right of choosing their sovereign ; and
though we often find a family holding the crown for two
or three generations, and though in the end it did
virtually become the property of one house, yet it




THE HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE 17

frequently happened that a man was elected precisely
because his lack of wealth and influence would make it
impossible for him to exert much authority over his
subjects.

For some years after 1250 it seemed as if the very
title of Emperor would disappear. It was, however,
revived, but henceforward there were few serious
attempts to extend the imperial power beyond Germany.
The ¢hange unfortunately came too late to save German
unity. Many of the nobles were now almost indepen-
dent princes. The only hope was that one of them
might acquire such a territorial pre-eminence as would
enable him to keep the crown in his family and bend
his fellow-princes to his will. Many Emperors, indeed—
though probably from merely selfish motives—used
their position with the sole object of adding to their
estates. But for many years the German magnates
succeeded in preventing the rise of anyone to a position
of outstanding strength.

Thus the history of the German kingdom in the Middle
Ages is a history of ever increasing weakness and dis-
union. By the year 1500 the authority of the Emperor,
as Emperor, was a mockery. To all intents and pur-
poses, the princes were the sovereign lords of their
territories.

It must not be supposed, however, that the whole
history of medizval Germany is contained in a record
of the decline of her central government. Progress had
been b]{:;ade in many directions. For onefthing, there
had been a great increase in the amount of territory in
Gemaﬁgdif?t‘ﬁfﬁihe days of Otto the Gre&t,r‘%sf
Gérmans could be found to the east of the Elbe, and what
is now the centre of the German Empire was peopled by
tribes of Slavonic blood. One of the greatest achieve-
ments of the following centuries was fhe conquest and
colonisation of the land between the Elbe and the Oder.
Further east, Pomerania was thoroughly Germanised,
while the Teutonic Knights, a military order like the
more famous Templars and Hospitallers, conquered,

B




—— s

18 GERMANY

converted, and ruled Prussia. German colonists estab-
lished themselves in Bohemia, in distant parts of Hun-
, and at numerous points far up the Baltic coast.
%‘%rythe south-east, Austria, Styria, and Carinthia were
occupied and held. Some of the emperors had encour-
and assisted in this expansion, but the credit for
most of it belongs to the princes along the eastern
frontier and to enterprising merchants, colonists, and
missionaries. T
—Germany had progressed within as well as without.
If she was no longer pre-eminent in culture, it was be-

muﬁl%r_rsca’na__tWLMvanoed more rapidly than
she, no use she had stood still.  In art she always
@Wk TRomanesque architecture reached its
hig evelopment in thé churches of Germany, as
Gothic afterwards did in the churches of France. The
Germans indeed gmved themselves no mean workmen

in Gothic, modi it in various distinctive ways,
though it never obtained such a hold in Germany as

with us. At the end of the Middle Ages there was a
flourishing "German school mgg—.mﬂal
literature, too isen ; and in the fifteenth century
the German inventi inti leared the way for

a great advance of learning and thought throughout

pe.

In material things, moreover, Germany had on the
whole prospered. Great cities had arisen, the seats of
manufactﬁ' industry and the cen ~vast_and

wi t.e:ry co . By the end of the fifteenth
cen' many of them paid no allegiance to anyone save
the E nd were virtually independen%e’ﬁﬁi_c&.

At this time they were perhaps the best governed com-
niumities in Butope. For the protection and expansion
of their trade, the cities of the north banded together
in the famous Hanseatic League, which in the later
Middle Ages was one of the great European Powers.
All the trade of the Baltic was in its hands, and treaties
with foreign states Nga.ve it commeroial supremacy on all
the coasts of the North Sea. In short, given po




THE HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE 19

unity, Germany would probably have remained the
strongest state in Europe.

In the first part of the sixteenth century it seemed
possible that unity would soon be restored. For one of
the princely families had raised itself far above any of its
riva.gl.—m When in 1519 Charles V became Emperor, he
was the fourth successive member of the House of Habs-
b to hold that position. Originally second-rate
nobles of south Germany, the Habsburgs had in 1282
acquired the duchy of Austria; to that they added
Styria, Carinthia, and Carniola ; and by a series of
e‘f_t,mggiin&ily_ll%ul%ia&in tho fifteonth century
their power rose fo such heights that Charles was not
merely duke of Austria and Emperor, but king of Spain,
lord of the Netherlands and the county of Burgundy,
king of Naples and Sicily, duke of Milan, and prospec-
tive ruler of Bohemia and Hungary, which realms indeed
fell to him soon afterwards. uld not such a potentate
crush all opposition and unite all Germany under a
strong hereditary monarchy ?

Charles would have liked to accomplish the task, but
it was beyond his powers. In the first place, he had
too many irons in the fire. His scattered possessions
brought him into conflict with many dangerous enemies,
and much of his reign was consumed B|y wars against
the French and the Turks. And whatever hopes re-
garding Germany he might still have entertained were
ruined by the rebellion of Marfin Luther against the
church of Rome. In a few years most of Germany had
ranged itself on the side of the Reformation. The
Protestant princes seized ecclesiastical property and put
themselves at the head of the reformed churches in their
ﬁmtive territories, thus increasing both their wealth

their power. By placing himself in the front of
the new movement, Charles might have become a na-
tional king. But the prejudices of his Spanish subjects
and the interests of his European policy stood in the
way. He attemﬁrtgd the suppression of Protestantism,
found that the testant leaders, selfish though their




20 GERMANY

aims might often be, had behind them i
mass of religious enthusiasm, and leamedato(i;) :?1‘:1?1;]:,1&
the Catholic princes feared an increase of the Emperor’?;
power. The end of Charles’s effort was marked by the
i | Peace of Augsburg of 1555, which recognised the right
ﬂr of each prince to determine the faith of his subjects
L i :;11(111 p};ermanently divided Germany into two religious
The House of Habsburg made one more eff in-
dicate the authority of the imperial eroWn.0 rtIrt:’lolvf;ils
began the Thirty Years’ War. Its origins are involved
and in detail not very relevant to the main course of
German history. Broadly, it may be said that the war
was due to the alarm of the Protestants ab the progress
made by Catholicism in the movement known as the
Ct:n:mﬁ-E[fn_a-fn:ufmgal.tionJ and to the desire of the Catholics

to press home the advantages they had gained. Bub
though The war began as a struggle between two religious
parties in Germany, new actors and motives soon
:ﬁpeared. The Catholics were at first victorious, and
e Protestant cause for a time seemed ruined. The
Emperor Ferdinand IT, with the help of his great general
Wallenstein, sought to turn the victory to his own profit
by building up a new kingdom on the wreckage of the
Protestant states. His designs, however, were foiled
by the intervention of Gustavus Adolphus, king of
Sweden, who wished both to save Protestantism and to
establish Swedish supremacy in the Baltic ; and when,
| after a brilliant career, Gustavus was killed in battle,
| the schemes of Ferdinand were successfully opposed by
| the French, whose traditional policy it was to thwart
\ the House of Habsburg. Thus Protestantism wassaved,
/ though long before r&le end of the war the religious
| motive had disappeared from the struggle, which de-
| generated into a destructive scramble for territorial
| and other plunder on the part of Frenchmen, SWG%GS:
German princes, and mercenary armies. In 1648, w Eﬂ
half Germany was a desert, the peace of Westpha i
put an end to the fighting. The right of each prin¢



THE HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE 21

to decide the religion of his subjects was confirmed ;
but it was in purely political matters that the chief im-
portance of the treaty lay.

The boundaries of the Empire were cut short by the
recognition of the northern Netherlands and of the Swiss
Confederation as independent states. German territory,
moreover, was ceded to the foreigner—Southern Alsace,
which had for long been a Habsburg possession, went
to France ; part of Pomerania and land round the mouth
of the Elbe, to Sweden. There was much re-arrange-
ment of territory among the German princes, mostly to
the advantage of Brandenburg and of Bavaria. But the
main significance of the peace consists in its influence on
the House of Habsburg. It marks the end of the efforts
of that family to establish itself as the head of a united
Germany. In effect, too, it marks the end of the Holy f/ g4

man Empire. The title, indeed, survived for another =
cenfury and a half; but in 1648 the princes extorted \
from the Emperor a formal recognition of their sovereign |
rights within their territories, and henceforth the Habs- |
burgs, yielding to the force of circumstances, gave their
chief attention to the increase of their possessions and
influence in southern and eastern Europe. Germany )}

i
—e

was thus a chaos of some three hundred states, with a
nominal sovereign who did not take his position seriously.
Even more disastrous was the influence of the war on
her economic and social condition. The population had

declined ; agriculture and trade were ruined. The
morale of the nation had suffered grievously. Religion
had decayed, and intellectual activity almost disa
peared.  For the rest of the century Germany Hv%
in an atmosphere of lethargic materialism. Ideas, )

manners and art she was content to borrow from the
French. National feeling seemed extinct.



CHAPTER II
THE RISE OF PRUSSIA

ArTER the peace of Westphalia the main interest of
German history centres round the fortunes of the House
of Hohenzollern. That family derived its name from a
castle in south Germany, where its original estates were
situated. The house had long been split into two
branches, the younger of which, after playing an in-
fluential gr’n in the (Bmo]itics of central Germany, stepped
into the first line of German potentates when in 1415 the
Emperor Sigismund bestowed on Frederick of Hohen-
zollern, burgrave of Niirnberg, the mark of Brandenburg,
with the title of elector attached thereto.

Brandenburg lay between the Elbe and the Oder, and
certain of its dependencies stretched eastward of the
latter river. The region had belonged to various
families since, in the twelfth century, it had been finally
conquered from the Slavonic Wends. The elector was
of course one of the leading men of the Empire, having,
as his title implies, a vote at imperial elections. But
several other princes, such as the Elector of Saxony,
the Duke of Bavaria, and the Count Palatine of the
Rhine, were his superiors in territory and wealth. And
for some two hundred years the Hohenzollerns produced
no man of conspicuous gifts, and pursued a careful
and selfish policy, which saved them from any serious
losses, but added little to their lands or prestige.

Meanwhile Protestantism had been adopted in Bran-
denburg, and also, it should be noted, in East Prussia.
There remarkable events had occurred. In the fifteenth
century, the Teutonic Knightsjhad fallen on evil days.
Wesgrgrussia. had been seized by Poland, and their re-
maining possessions were thus severed from Germany-.
In the early days of the Reformation, the Grand Master



THE RISE OF PRUSSIA 23

of the Knights was Albert of Hohenzollern, a cousin of
the then elector of Brandenburg. Albert turned Pro-
testant, suppressed his own order, and made East
Prussia into an hereditary duchy, with himself as the
first duke. In 1618, owing to the failure of male heirs,
East Prussia passed to the elector John Sigismund.
Thus was accomplished the union of Brandenburg and
Prussia—an event no less important than the beginning
of the Thirty Years’ War in the same year.

That war, however, almost ruined the Hohenzollerns.
The elector George William tried characteristically to
run with the hare and hunt with the hounds, but sue-
ceeded only in exposing his territories to pitiless ravages.
When in 1640 he died, his son, Frederick William,
found Brandenburg in a worthless state. The new
elector’s first care was to make peace for himself ; then
by skilful diplomacy he did much towards bringing the
general conflict to an end, and by the treaty of West-

halia gained for Brandenburg three bishoprics in central
rmany and the eastern part of Pomerania. The
Hohenzollerns were now strongly posted on the left
bank of the Elbe, and Brandenburg was given an outlet
to the Baltic,

Frederick William ruled the electorate till 1688.
Under him, Brandenburg rose from the position of an
undistinguished German principality to that of an
influential European Power. It is no wonder that
he is remembered as the Great Elector. And great he
was if political success be the criterion of greatness.
He re-organised the army, and made it most formidable
and efficient, though its numbers were as yet small.
His financial policy was very skilful; he greatly in-
creased his revenue, and yet freed himself from depen-
dence on voluntary grants of his subjects. Agriculture,
manufacture, and trade were encouraged and subsidised.
The administrative system was reformed and brought
under the strict control of the central government.
The nobility were kept down with an iron hand : in
fact, the elector’s authority became practically absolute



LRl s

24 GERMANY

Frederick William’s foreign policy was cautious and
unscrupulous. He several fimes intervened in wars
when it seemed safe to do so, abandoning his allies and

ing sides with much adroitness. secured from
the Poles a recognition of the complete independence of
East Prussia, and at the battle of Fehrbellin in 1674
completely crushed an invading force of Swedes, an
achievement which gave his army a high repute.
But adverse circumstances prevented him from gaining
any new territory for his house ; and thm;%h he built
a navy and established trading stations in West Africa,
his successors found maritime expansion too costly,
and abandoned this early attempt to found a Prussian
colonial empire.

It is worth while to devote some attention to the Great
Elector, for in his career we can trace all the leading fea-
tures of later Hohenzollern policy. At home, a severe
and carefully cenfralised rule, marked by much concern
for the material welfare of the population : abroad, an
utterly selfish and unscrupulous diplomacy, backed by a
very efficient army—those are the outstanding charac-
teristics of the policy of Frederick William and his
descendants. The Great Elector was a very religious
man in private life, and (according to himself) was re-
garded with much favour by the Almighty. In these
respects, too, later Hohenzollerns have often taken after

It was men like the Great Elector who raised Prussia
to the hegemony of Germany, and made possible the
modern Empire. Nowadays they are national heroes in
the eyes of their countrymen. But to others the triumphs
of the cynical materialism of the Hohenzollerns may
seem to involve the decline of all that was most gracious
and atfractive in the German nation. A licy of blood
and iron may E‘gdpee a great state, but the ideals of the
ﬁo&n—lﬂnman pire are more likely to produce a great

3 AtthedmthoftheGmtElactor,hizst&teman
important European Power. As such it was faced with

5



THE RISE OF PRUSSIA 25

the problems raised by the threatening ambitions and
ﬁwar of France, then at the height of her strength under
uis XIV. In the long struggle with the Habs
the scale had turned decisively in her favour. With ¢
test resources, the most fertile territory, the most
ilful diplomatists, the best generals, and the finest
army in Europe, she was eager for expansion; and
disunited and enfeebled Germany seemed to offer an
easy prey. Already in the sixteenth century, the
bishoprics of Metz, Toul, and Verdun had fallen to
France, taken with the permission of German princes
who wanted French help against their own Emperor.
Southern Alsace, as we have seen, was won in the Thirty
Years’ War, and later in the century the northern half,
including the fortress of Strassburg, was forcibly seized
on the most paltry of pretexts and in a time of nominal
Frederick William wavered in his afttitude
towards Louis, sometimes joining coalitions against him,
but later making an alliance with him. His successor,
Frederick 1, was a less able and more consistent l;])olit.icia.n.
He joined the two great confederacies which, led by
England, Holland, and Austria, first checked and then
ruined French ambitions ; and for his assistance in the
war of the Spanish Succession the Emperor allowed him,
in 1700, to assume the style of king. He took his title,
not from Brandenburg, but from Prussia, which lay be-
nd the limits of the Empire, where there might be no
Elg but Cesar. But though Frederick gained for the
Hohenzollerns a crown and the provinee of upper Guelder-
land, his rule was on the whole a period of decline. He
was extravagant and careless; the finances fell into
confusion, the administration became corrupt, even the
army lost some of its discipline and efficiency. It was
well for Prussia that the next king, Frederick William I,
was of a cautious and parsimonious nature, a harsh and
morose man who cared nothing for art or magnificence,
his one interest being affairs of state, and his one joy
the improvement of his army. Without a spark of
genius,f:: yet, by painstaking and unsparing industry,



26 GERMANY

drove Prussia far along the road marked out by the
Great Elector. His foreign policy was unambitious :
his one war was against Sweden, whom he attacked when
she was beset and almost beaten by numerous enemies,
a wise stroke which won him most of the long-coveted
region of Western Pomerania. At home he encouraged
agriculture and trade, granting land to many colonists
from other parts of Germany; he set the nces in
order again, practising the most rigid personal economy ;
and he re-organised the government, completing the
rocess of centralisation and establishing an array of
Boarda and officials for which Prussia has ever since
notorious. But his greatest care was the army. Five-
sevenths of his revenue was spent on it. He raised its
numbers to eighty thousand—an enormous force for a
state with the population and resources of Prussia.
It was subjected to a savage discipline, drilled and
drilled again till a regiment moved like a machine, pro-
vided with the latest improvements in weapons and
equipment, and furnished with a body of officers, drawn
from the Prussian nobility, who could be trusted to obey
the king’s every command and insist on their men doing
likewise. It was Frederick William who established
the principle that it was the duty of every able-bodied
young man among his subjects to serve in the army if
required, though in his days the obligation was spar-
ingly enforced. Thus Prussia became essentially a
mili state in which political liberty was unknown.
Everything, it was assumed, must subordinated
to the interest of the state. Material prosperity was a
source of political strength ; therefore the king tried to
make his subjects prosperous. An intelligent population
was for the good of the state; therefore scl?gols were
built and elementary education was made compulsory.
But a famous philosopher was banished from the realm
because it was suspected that his teachings were politi-
cally dangerous.
erick William’s work was its own reward ; but

his son, Frederick, called the Great, who became king



THE RISE OF PRUSSIA 27

in 1740, was eager to put to some g:;r;ctical use the
weapons and resources bequeathed to him by his careful
father. Frederick is a source of much perplexity to
triotic German historians. He is traditionally “ the
reat.” He saved Prussia from destruction and raised
her to un[irecedentod heights of power. He was un-
questionably a great general. That he was mean,
selfish, and treacherous matters little : it is such traits
that have made Prussia what she is. But how make
a favourite of God and a national hero out of a man
whose private morality was notoriously irregular, who
openly scoffed at religion, who was the friend of philo-
sophic infidels—French infidels, too—who talked French,
wrote in French, and affected French manners, who
expressed contempt for German culture and never be-
trayed the slightest concern for Germany beyond the
limits of his dominions ? It is only by shutting their
eyes to half his character and carcer that Germans can
regard Frederick as a hero, and it is only by looking
exclusively at a few years of his reign that anyone can
make a great man of him. As king, he cared for nothing
but Prussia, and it was only by accident that his exploits
proved beneficial to Germany. As a man, he was a
i scoundrel, and it was largely by his own wicked-
ness that he found himself in a situation which called
for the exercise of his few admirable qualities.
Frederick’s military exploits began a few months
after his accession. The Emperor Charles VI died,
leaving as heiress a daughter Maria Theresa. Ev
state of any importance in Europe, Prussia included,
had pledged itself to recognise and support her rights
to all the Habsburg dominions. But the spectacle of
Austria, ruled by a woman overcame the chivalry of
several rulers ; and the first to rush upon the booty was
Frederick. An insolent demand for the Habsburg
ﬁﬁnm of Silesia was speedily followed, without any
laration of war, by the invasion and oceupation of
that territory. Austrian efforts to recover it were de-
feated ; and attacked by France and Bavaria, Maria



28 GERMANY

Theresa acquiesced in the loss, and made -wi_th
Frederick in 1742. But Austria, helped by Britain,
defended herself valiantly against her other foes, and
in 1744 Frederick, on the mere suspicsi&n that Sﬁ; was

paring for an attempt to regain Silesia, made an
Ega.nce with France and again declared war. Again
he was victorious ; and again he was confirmed in his
conquest. Thus began the struggle between Prussia
and Austria for the leadership of Germany, and first
blood was drawn by the ultimate victor.

But Frederick’s great ordeal was yet to come. Aus-
trian diplomatists, eager for mvenie, wove an alliance
with France and Russia. Frederick, ever on the alert,
allied himself with Britain, who was already at war
with the French in India and America. He resolved to
strike first. In a war between Austria and Prussia, the
possession of Saxony would be of the utmost value to
either of the combatants. Saxony was believed, prob-
ably on good grounds, to be contemplating adhesion to
the coalition against Prussia. Frederick therefore, not
troubling to declare war, led his troops into Saxony, and
surrounded and eventually captured the Saxon army.
The Austrians hurried to the rescue ; and thus began
th% Seve]f Years’ War.

or the next five years Prussia was fighting for her
very life. Frederick had an army of ISS,gOO%Dgen, well
equipped and officered. But the majority of these were
non-Prussian mercenaries, many of them pressed into
service against their wills, and not a few soldiers of hostile
armies who had been taken prisoners. The utmost
rigours of Prussian discipline could scarcely keep such
men in the ranks, and numbers deserted whenever there
was a chance, though, fearing their own officers more
than the enemy, they commonly fought well enough in
action. Frederick, it is true, derived much benefit from
his alliance with Britain. The great Pitt sent him
lavish subsidies, and maintained in Germany an army
which after the first year of the war secured his western
flank from attack by the French. But the Austrians



THE RISE OF PRUSSIA 29

and Russians, each as a rule superior in numbers and each
led with ability, made an extreme demand on Frederick’s
skill, energy, and determination. It is impossible not to
admire him during these years as he rushes from Saxony
to Silesia, from Silesia to Brandenburg, sometimes to
misfortune, more often to victory, not infrequently to
cover the mistakes of his generals, and once to drive
away the Russians from his plundered ecapital.
In the Seven Years’ War he might justly be termed
great. Yet, despite his herculean efforts, he was very
nearly crushed. In 1761 Pitt fell from power, and no
more English gold went to Prussia. Destruction
seemed certain, when in 1762 the death of the Czarina
Elizabeth suddenly changed the whole situation. Her
successor, who had long admired Frederick, at once
withdrew from the war, and even sent troops to aid the
Prussians. Despairing of victory, the Austrians were
now ready to end the exhausting struggle, and in 1763
the peace of Hubertsburg restored to each Power what
it had held when the war began. Frederick had saved
Prussia, and as against Austria had more than confirmed
the verdict of his earlier wars.

For the rest of his reign Frederick was involved in no
serious military operations. He carefully maintained
friendship with Russia, and though his relations with
Austria were often strained, actual fighting between the
two states was averted. Frederick's later years were
nevertheless marked by a notable accession to Prussian
territory. The kingdom of Poland had sunk into a
state of political chaos, economic decay, and social
misery. Unscrupulous interference by Russia roused
the jealousy of Prussia and Austria ; and at Frederick’s
suggestion it was resolved that each of the three Powers
should improve the condition of the Poles bﬁ taking
away a large slice of their territory. The theft was

eably accomplished ; Austria got Galicia and other

istricts ; and to Frederick fell West Prussia and a piece

of land to the south of it. Thus was bridged the gap
which separated Konigsberg from Berlin,



30 GERMANY

After the Seven Years’ War, Frederick was principally
occupied with repairing the havoo wrought by that
conflict in his dominions. In its main lines, his domestic

licy followed that of his father and the Great Elector.

ut agriculture, industry, and trade had fallen into such
decay that unprecedented assistance from the govern-
ment was needed to revive them. The land gained
from Poland, too, was in a poverty-stricken state,
though German colonists soon began to improve it.
The army of course still swallowed up most of the
revenue. Yet by strictly limiting his expenditure to
essentials, by careful collection of the customs, and by
establishing a government monopoly in certain widely-
used commodities, Frederick not only found the money
he needed, but left behind him a good round sum in the
treasury. Nor was he concerned solely with the material
welfare of his people. He reformed the administration
of justice, and initiated a revision and codification of
the laws. In both letter and spirit he maintained the
traditional Hohenzollern policy of religious toleration.
He belonged in fact to the class of “ enlightened despots ”
so common in the eighteenth century—men who sin-
cerely desired the good of their subjects, provided
always that it was dispensed by themselves did not
conflict with “ interests of state.”

Even outside Prussia Frederick’s exploits had here
and there roused some enthusiasm in German breasts.
But on the whole German unity seemed as far off as
ever. Despite Prussia’s Frogreas, she and Austria were
still too evenly matched for the younger Power to estab-
lish in Germany that undisputed ascendency which
alone could counteract the disintegrating ambitions of
the lesser princes. Within a few years of Frederick’s
death, however, the natural development of every
of western Europe was turned violently aside.
cause was the French Revolution,

During the eighteenth century the power of France
had been on the decline. She had indeed gained Lor-
raine at the expense of Germany, but that acquisition,



THE RISE OF PRUSSIA 31

though prepared for by arms, had been directly due to
fortunate diplomacy; and several unsuccessful wars
had damaged her military reputation. Thus, after
three years of revolution, with her constitution unfixed,
her finances in chaos, her army without officers or dis-
cipline, and her people at one another’s throats, she
seemed the helpless prey of anyone who chose to attack
her. Prussia and Austria thought that France was
even as Poland ; in 1792 their attitude drove her into
war; and with the ostensible object of restoring the
French king to his rightful authority, they confidently
sent armies over the frontier. The sequel was astounding.
The French nation rose in wrath, swept the invaders out,
carried the war into the enemy’s country, and ily
conquered all Germany as far as the Rhine. 1795
Prussia was thankful to make peace. Austria was
more obstinate ; but driven out of her Italian posses-
sions by the young French general Napoleon Bonaparte,
she too abandoned the struggle in 1797.

During the next few years, Bonaparte marched from
victory to victory. Britain resisted him with un-
swerving stubbornness, and Austria, who acquitted
herself most valiantly at this time, twice returned to
the charge, only to be beaten over and over again and
utterly crushed in 1805 at the battle of Austerlitz.
Prussia meanwhile kept selfishly aloof. In 1793 she
and Russia effected the second partition of Poland, and
two years later, when the Poles had the effrontery to
rebel, the poor remnants of their kingdom were alto-
%ther devoured, Austria this time getting a share.

ith her territories greatly swollen, Prussia turned her
mind to currying favour with France, and to gaining as
much as she could out of the redistribution of German
territory initiated by Napoleon. Gradually, however,
she began to fear that France would in the end ruin her

. Her irresolute king, Frederick William III, hesi-
tated till after the battle of Austerlitz, and then in
tion made war, supported indeed by Russia, but

of course without the her which Austria might have



82 GERMANY

furnished a little earlier. The issue was soon decided.
The Prussian generals had Frederick the Great on the
brain. The army was organised and drilled as it had
been fifty years before. Its leaders imitated Frederick’s
tactios and strategy, but lacked the genius which had
made them successful. And they were faced with a

ter than Frederick. At the battles of Jena and
Auerstiidt the famous Prussian army was easily and
utterly defeated. Yet more disgﬂ.ceful was the collapse
which followed. In a few weeks Berlin and nearly all
the Prussian fortresses were in the hands of the French.

The Russians fought hard against Napoleon in East
Prussia, but in 1807 a defeat at Friedland forced them
to come to terms. Prussia was included in the peace.
She lost all her territory west of the Elbe and, except
West Prussia, all she had gained by the partitions of
Poland ; the French exacted a large indemnity, and until
it was paid they were to occupy several Prussian for-
tresses ; the Prussian army was in future to number not
more than 42,000 men.

For the next few years Napoleon treated Germany as
seemed to him good. A great part of the north-west,
including the coast as far east as Liibeck, was annexed
to France. Between the French boundary and the
frontiers of Prussia and Austria, the few states which
Napoleon suffered to remain were organised into the
Confederation of the Rhine, the members of which were
virtually his vassals. There were continual acts of
high-handed interference in the affairs of these states
and of Prussia. Remonstrance met with contempt,
resistance or criticism with severe unishment. Par-
ticularly irksome were the commercial restrictions which
Napoleon sought to impose on the whole of the Con-
tinent, with a view to crushing the trade of his arch-
enemy England.

By his harsh measures Napoleon was sowing trouble
for himself and his country. French tyranny aroused &
deep feeling of national resentment. The Germans had
never quite forgotten that they were a nation : but for



|
E

THE RISE OF PRUSSIA 33

years the thought had aroused no enthusiasm, and had
p no movement towards political unity. In
fact, one of the main causes of Napoleon’s success in
Germany was that the French were in many states wel-
comed as deliverers by the people, who were eager to be
freed from the rule of autocratic and unsympathetie
princes. Had Napoleon shown a little more tact, the
reaction might never have come. As it was, in the
darkest hour of German humiliation German patriotism
awoke from its long sleep. It was in Prussia that the
new spirit was most powerful. The Prussian ministers,
Stein and Hardenberg, anxious to enlist the people in
the work of liberation, began an enlightened policy of
domestic reform, abolishing serfdom and introducing
a measure of local self-government. The army was
reorganised by the distinguished generals Scharnhorst
and Gneisenau; the duty of universal service was en-
forced ; the system of hiring foreigners was abandoned ;
and means were found of evading the limitation in
numbers imposed by Napoleon. But the enthusiasm
was by no means peculiar to Prussia. Patriotic societies
carried on a vigorous campaign throughout Germany.
Univ'emit-{I professors taught patriotism in their lectures ;
iterature became fiercely national in tone,
calling for united action against t}{e French opp 3
Even Austria caught the new spirit ; and when in 1809
she once more took up arms, her troops fought with an
unprecedented vigour which inflicted on Napoleon, at
the battle of Aspern, his first defeat in the open field.
The patriotic party in Prussia longed to take part in
the conflict. But they found an insurmountable
obstacle in Frederick William III, who still quaked
before Napoleon. So Austria was left unaided and
soon succumbed again to the superior army and genius of
her foe. News from Spain kept telling of the success
of the Spanish rising against the French; but the
n patriots were %oroad to remain inactive. “ Ve
W_od_ as poetry ’ was the sneer with which Frederic:

illiam received a scheme of Gneisenau’s for a rising
a



34 GERMANY

of the Prussian people. When in 1812, Napoleon under-
took his fateful invasion of Russia, the patriots writhed
at the sight of 20,000 Prussian troops in the ranks of
the French army.

A few months later Napoleon was back in Germany,
but with a mere ent of the magnificent force
which he had led to Moscow. The Hohenzollerns have
never felt any foolish delicacy about kicking an enemy
who is down. Frederick William gradually became a
patriot. The Prussian people were called to arms, and
the summons was obeyed with enthusiasm. An alliance
was made with Russia ; and in March 1813 came a formal
declaration of war against France. The king issued
inspiring appeals to his subjects and soldiers, and estab-
lished the er of the Iron Cross as a stimulus to
valour and devotion. What with regular troops,
militia, and volunteer corps, an army of 300,000 men
in a few weeks took the field. What it lacked in
training and equipment it supplied by enthusiasm and
devotion.

Napoleon, however, though he had to rely on raw
troops, often of poor physique, met the erisis with skill
and vigour. Under his personal leadership the French
won a series of victories in Saxony. These, however,
were partly balanced by defeats inflicted on his subor-
dinates elsewhere ; and when in August Austria joined
the forces against him, his cause became desperate. For
some weeks victory still accompanied his presence ; but
his marshals continued to be unfortunate ; and in Octo-
ber their failures enabled the Prussian general Bliicher,
by a series of rapid and clever movements, to work round
to the rear of Napoleon’s left flank. Attacked on three
sides at Leipzig, the French fought with great courage,
and for three days the battle remained doubtful. But
some of the German troops in Napoleon’s army went
over to the enemy; the effect of numbers gradually
told ; and in the end the French were fortunate in bemﬁ
able to retreat at all. The defeated army fell bac
hastily over the Rhine, and the allies, now joined by



THE RISE OF PRUSSIA 35

Bavaria, followed in rapid pursuit. The French
frontier was crossed without difficulty. But when
nearing Paris Napoleon turned fiercely on his over-
confident enemies, and by brilliant strategy inflicted on
their divided columns several severe reverses. In the
face of their overwhelming forces, however, he could
only retard, not prevent their advance. Paris was
occupied ; Napoleon abdicated and was sent to Elba;
and the representatives of the Great Powers met at
Vienna to revise the map of Europe. Their labours
were disturbed in the next year by Napoleon’s return.
There followed a campaign in Belgium, in which Bliicher,
after a defeat at Ligny, arrived at the field of Waterloo
in time to convert a French reverse into an irretrievable
disaster.

The Congress of Vienna had by now completed its
task. The results proved most disappointing to the
national party in Germany. Theﬂ had hoped for the
reco from France of all the lands which she had
seized from the old German kingdom : but Alsace and
Lorraine were left in French hands. They had hoped,
too, that Germany would be made into a strong united
state. The very name of the Holy Roman Empire had
perished in the recent convulsion of Europe, and from
1806 the Habsburgs contented themselves with the title
of Emperor of Austria. Thus the way seemed cleared
for the establishment of a new central authority. But
the schemes of the patriots were faced with grave
difficulties. If a united Germany were established, who
was to be its head ? Austria would not obey Prussia,
nor Prussia Austria. Then the lesser princes looked
askance at any plan which would limit their indepen-
dence. Russia, too, used her influence against the
erection of a strong German state on her western fron-
tier. The end of it was the establishment of a German
Confederation, under the presidency of Austria. All
the states of Germany, thirty-nine in number, belonged
to it, though the eastern provinces of Prussia and most
of the Austrian Empire, not being peopled by Germans,



36 GERMANY

were ed as outside its sphere. On paper the Con-
federation was impoaix;g. There was a Diet, or
Council, which ::Hd pass federal laws and determine
federal policy, and a federal army was to be organised
for the protection of federal interests. The Diet, how-
ever, was no parliamentary assembly, but a board of
representatives of the various princes ; and the rights
of the individual states had been so carefully guarded
that in practice it was almost impotent. The Con-
federation, in fact, was a solemn mockery.

With the establishment of this dummy unity
thirty of the dullest years in German hmt-mz e
leading spirit in German politics was the Austrian
statesman Metternich. His one interest was the main-
tenance of Habsburg Eower both abroad and in the ill-
compacted Austrian Empire. The growth of national
feeling in Germany was a menace to his aims. It might
draw away from their allegiance the German subjects
of Austria, and it offered a bad example to the S{zws,
ghmgm'm, and Italians who chafed under Habsburg

The spread of liberal opinions seemed to Metternich
another danger, especially as they commonly went
hand in hand with enthusiasm for the principle of
nationality. So he applied himself to capture the Diet
of the German Confederation. It was an easy task, for
most of the princes shared his dislike of the liberal and
patriotic aims of the national party in Germany. That
party, moreover, though numerous and noisy, was not
8o strong as might have been expected. e fervour
of 1813 had cooled under the disappointment caused by
the Congress of Vienna and under the widespread desire
for peace and quiet after the turmoil of the past twenty
years. The federal Diet was therefore able to carry out
a policy of reaction. Patriotic societies were repressed,
a strict censorship over books and newspapers was
established, and a kind of inquisition set up for the de-
tection and punishment of revoluti paganda.
The movement, it is true, was far from crushed.



THE RISE OF PRUSSIA 37

It flourished among the young men of Germany, i-
ally in the universities. In the south it was parti
strong, and the leading princes of that region thought
it well to grant constitutional liberties to their subjects—
an example gradually followed in most other states.
But the new parliaments seldom showed much practical
of politics, being too much influenced by the
abstract theories of the professors and lawyers who
were the leaders of liberal thought. Their mistakes
strengthened the hands of opponents of progress
like Austria and Prussia. As long as neither of these
showed sympa,thiﬁwith the aims of the patriots, their
cause had little chance of success.
ite her share in the defeat of Napoleon, Prussia
had on the whole cut a sorry figure in the commotion
caused by the French Revolution. At the end of the
war, she indeed recovered much of the Polish territory
that she had lost in 1807, and being given a great part
of Westphalia, she became the leading Power in West
Germany. But her prestige had fallen, and she had to
&l&y second fiddle to Austria in the new Confederation.
or was Frederick William 111 the man to retrieve her
ition. He was outwitted by Metternich, and in
affairs went hand-in-glove with the Habsburgs.
At home he set his face against the grant of constitu-
tional liberties, which he had promised in 1815. The
creation of advisory provincial assemblies did not
satisfy his subjects, and discontent was general and
bitter throughout the Prussian dominions. For the
rest, he followed the ancestral policy of developing the
army, multiplying officials, and promoting the economioc
welfare of his people. And, as it happened, his efforts
to stimulate trade furthered the cause of German unity
more than all the speeches and plots of the patriots.
The Free-trade movement, so strong in England, had
. made itself felt in Germany. In dealing with foreign
countries Prussia relaxed her policy of strict protection,
and with other states of Germany she opened negotiations
with a view to a “ Zollverein” or customs-union. For



88 GERMANY

some time the pro was regarded as an insidious
attempt to increase Prussia’s political influence, and only
a few insignificant principalities were prepared to agree.
But in 1828 the colzlsidersble state of Hesse-Darmstadt
was won over : in 1833 the customs-union of Bavaria
and Wiirttemberg was incorporated with that headed by
Prussia : and after 1835 only Austria and a few states
in the north-west remained outside. The major part of
Germany was now economically united. The produce
of the customs was divided among the members of the
Zollverein in proportion to their population. The ar-
rangement saved them expense, increased their revenue,
and gave an immense impetus to industry and trade.
At first, however, no one, not even Metternich, seemed
fully to realise its political significance.

It should be noticed that the generation after the
downfall of Napoleon was perhaps the golden age of
German thought. In philosophy, scholarship, and music
Germany stood head and shoulders above the rest of
Europe. The period, too, was adorned with some of
the greatest names in German literature. It was a
time of lofty ideals in art, ethics, and politics. And no
small share of this mental vigour was directed towards
the attainment of national unity, for most of the great
thinkers were also great patriots.

At last success came within sight of the national

y. The year 1848 was one of revolution throughout

. Many German states were violently convulsed.

In Austria the Emperor Ferdinand was driven to
abdicate : he was succeeded by his nephew Francis
Joseph, wl:;mﬂ wears the crown ;hand a measure of
constitutional liberty was granted to the le. Risings
against Austrian rule in Italy and Hul:leop were puf
down with diﬁicult%. In Prussia, where t.g:rrg was street
fighting in Berlin, rick William IV thought it well
to promise a constitution, and to summon a national
assembly to draft it. Despite strenuous conservative
opposition the radical party won the upper hand. The
power of the crown seemed in danger of extinction, when



THE RISE OF PRUSSIA 39

the kmf had Berlin occupied by troops, and removed the
assembly to Brandenburg, where it was soon dissolved.
He then promulgated a constitution devised by his
ministers. Being much more liberal than anyone had
expected, it was adopted after slight revision by another
assembly, and under it Prussia has been governed ever
gince.

Meanwhile another series of events was arousing equal
interest in Germany. Alarmed by the prevalent unrest,
the Federal Council had declared itse]}) in favour of a
reform of the German Confederation, and with its ap-

roval an assembly representative of all Germany met at
to draw up a scheme. The * Parliament,”
as it was called, contained a very large number of the
most gifted men in Germany : poets, professors, and
lawyers took the lead in its debates. It established a
provisional government in place of the Federal Council,
which broke up. But on attempting the reorganisa-
tion of Germany, it soon showed its weakness. After
much dispute, 1t was decided that the Austrian pos-
sessions should be excluded from the new confederation,
and that its head should be the king of Prussia,
with the title of German Emperor. e Emperor’s
powers, however, were to be s: The central govern-
ment was to be very democratic, and scant regard was
paid to the claims of the princes. The Parliament,” in
short, was too academic in its outlook. In its en-
thusiasm for theories, it forgot facts. Its proposals
were disliked, not only in Austria and the lesser states,
but in Prussia itself. Frederick William IV refused the
proffered title. g

Then followed a reaction. The  Parliament ™ dis-
solved itself. The radical wing tried to continue their
sessions at Stuttgart, but were driven away by armed
force. Republican risings in Saxony and the south
were suppressed by the Prussian army. When Prussia
herself tried to form a league of northern states, Austria
summoned the old Federal Council. Prussia and most
of her allies refused to recognise its authority, and fora



40 GERMANY

time there seemed a likelihood of war between the two
great Powers of Germany. But as Austria was backed
by Russia, Frederick William finally gave way. The
Prussian Union was dissolved, the Confederation re-
stored on the old basis, and the federal troops stamped
out the last embers of revolution. The German fleet,
created by the Frankfurt Parliament in its early en-
thusiasm, was put up to public auction.

Thus the movement of 1848 ended in nothing. An-
other decade passed without any marked advance
towards unity. Patriotic feeling grew stronger than
ever; the customs-union gained one or two new members;
in 1859 Austrian power and prestige received heavy
blows in a war with France ; and in the German Con-
federation, Prussian influence was raised by the skill of
Otto von Bismarck, a rising diplomatist, who for eight
years was a member of the Federal Council. But when in
1861 William I ascended the Prussian throne, there was
little in the situation of Germany to suggest that the next
ten years would see the formation of a German Empire.

William I, who since 1857 had acted as regent for his
brother, was a man with no very striking gifts, either
of intellect or of character. In~1848 he been con-
spicuous as an enemy of reform, and throughout his
reign he held fast to his ancestors’ views of the Divine
Right of the Hohenzollerns. He was, however, of a much
more obstinate and persistent nature than Frederick
William IV. He had great ambitions for Prussia, and
saw that if they were to be attained Prussia must become
the undmputedy leader of Germany. William could never
have carried out his own schemes unaided. Buf,
whether by insight or by luck, he soon surrounded
himself with as able a body of counsellors as ever king

; and, to do him justice, he supported them
yally and was generally willing to subordinate his
judgment to theirs,

An essential preliminary of the king’s plans was
the reform of the army. ~While still regent, he had
appointed as Minister of War General Albert von Roon,

< S e



THE RISE OF PRUSSIA 41

who at once presented to the Prussian parliament a
scheme for increasing both the numbers and the efficiency
of the forces. In the Lower House a majority be-
longed to the Liberal party, who were against additional
expenditure on military Emjecta. They refused to
vote the sums asked for by Roon, who nevertheless
began to ¢ out his reforms. This action provoked
a violent conflict between the king and the parliament.
Two dissolutions failed to reduce the Li majority.
In 1862 the deadlock seemed hopeless. At this crisis,
the king turned to Bismarck, and appointed him
minister-president.

Bismarck was now forty-seven years of age. By
birth and prejudices he belonged to the class of the
Junkers, or country squires, and he first won a name
for himself in 1848 as a bhitter foe of constitutional

. At the same time, he was opposed to the
aims of the patriots : his interests in fact were purely
Prussian. diplomatic experience at Frankfurt,
Petersburg, and Paris had, however, somewhat enlarged
his outlook, besides giving him a thorough knowledge
of the intricacies of international politics. But he was
still a strong upholder of the rights of the monarchy,
and had no small contempt for the Liberal doctrinaires
in the Prussian parliament. In Germany at large, his
object was to break up the Confederation, humble
Austria, and form a new union with Prussia at the head.
It was soon after his promotion in 1862 that, in a famous
speech, he prescribed for Germany a policy of blood and
iron.

For the next or two there was a fierce stmgﬁle
between Bismarcyﬁa:.nd the parliament, which had
sympathy of most of the Prussian people. Roon
carried out the reorganisation of the army, notwith-
standing the continued refusal of parliament to sanction
the necessary expenditure. Severe measures of repres-
sion were adopted by the government : the press was
strictly muzzled, and public meetings often forbidden. It
might have come to a revolution had not events given



42 GERMANY
Bismarck the chance of proving the value of the new

army.

Tga death of Christian IX of Denmark brought
to a head a long-standing dispute between that state
and the German Confederation. The subject was the

ight of succession to the duchies of Schleswig and
olstein. The question has been described as * the
most aom?l.icated that has ever occupied European
diplomacy” : and here it must suffice to say that each of
the many parties concerned could put forward a plaus-
ible case. Prussian interests were throughout upheld
by Bismarck with much ability. The outcome of the
uarrel was that Holstein was seized by troops of the
rman Confederation, Schleswig by Austria and Prussia
acting as independent states. After a brave resistance
the Danes had to acquiesce in the loss of both duchies.

The next question was : Who should have the ulgltm-
der ¢ Bismarck had resolved that Prussia sho
all. Of the many solutions possible, none was morally
or legally less justifiable than this. And though Bis-
ma.meﬁaplayed his game with great skill, he failed to
carry German opinion with him ; and when, after long-
growing tension, Austria and Prussia went to war in
1866, the most important of the lesser states—Bavaria,
Wiirttemberg, Saxony, Hanover—ranged themselves
on the gl;t}ie ojﬁe.ﬁlistria. Oﬁtaide Germany, howet:iar,
Prussia a ally in the yo ingdom of Italy.

The war was over in a few wﬁﬁs% Prussians
were superior in organisation and discipline. Their new
rifle, the needle-gun, gave them a great advantage over
the Austrians, whose small-arms were much less efficient.
Above all, the Prussians had at their head a strat.e%:t
and tactician of the highest order—Helmuth von Moltke,
since 1857 the chief ofg the General Staff and the faithful
coadjutor of Roon. The chief seat of war was northern
Bohemia, where, after many Prussian successes, the two
armies met in a decisive battle at Koniggriitz, better
known in England—though for no reason—as
Sadowa. After a stubborn struggle, the Austrians and



THE RISE OF PRUSSIA 43

Saxons were outflanked and put to flight. Meanwhile
the Hanoverians had been forced to surrender in the
north, and the southern states beaten without much
difficulty. Austria, indeed, had the better of the fight-
ing with Italy, but her successes were far from counter-
balancing the Prussian victories.

Immediately after Koniggritz, Napoleon III, the
French Emperor, offered to mediate. Anxious that
France should gain no prestige from the war, Bismarck
resolved to make peace as soon as possible and to treat
the vanquished mercifully. Accordingly, though Austria
had to withdraw from Venetia, she was not required to
surrender a foot of land to Prussia. The German Con-
federation, however, was dissolved, and Austria had to
agree to the formation of a new union of north German
states, under the presidency of Prussia, whose territories
were enlarged by the annexation of Hanover and other
principalities, Schleswig-Holstein of course among them.

The new North German Confederation, which included
all the states north of the Main, was finally established
in 1867. It was a very different body from its prede-
cessor. In the first place, it had a parliamentary con-
stitution, with two houses, the upper consisting of
delegates of the princes, the lower being a representative
assembly, elected by universal male suffrage. Further,
the new Confederation had a powerful executive. The

ident was the king of Prussia : he represented the
m’ue in infernational affairs; he had the right of
making war, peace, and treaties ; to him belonged the
appointment of the Federal Chancellor. He was, more-
over, the commander-in-chief of the federal army,
which was to be raised and equipped in accordance with
the Prussian method. The constitution was mainly
the work of Bismarck; but on being submitted to a
parliament of north Germany, it was accepted with only
slight amendment. Except in unessential details, it is
the constitution of the German Empire to-daﬁ;‘ In
fact, as far as north Germany is concerned, the Empire
was founded in 1867.



44 GERMANY

There remained the southern states, traditionally
hostile to Prussia. They were, however, members of
the Zollverein, and their representatives joined the
North German Reichstag when customs-duties were
under discussion. And even before the new Confedera~-
tion was formally established, Bismarck was able to
make a long step towards the complete unity of Ger-
many. The French Emperor was bitterly chagrined at
the result of the war of 1866. For the next few years
his diplomacy was directed towards obtaining “ com-
pensations ”’ for the danger caused to France by the
great advance of Prussia. Bismarck revealed to the
southern states proposals made by Napoleon for the
annexation to France of territory belonging to them ;
and in alarm they concluded secret treaties with Prussia,
undertaking to reform their armies on Prussian lines
and, in the event of war, to place them under the

Thus, apart from Austria, Germany had now a com-
mon economic policy, and, for the time being, a common
foreign policy. It was Bismarck’s aim to make per-
manent and more comprehensive the treaties with the
states of the south—in other words, to bring them into
the Confederation. That end might be most easily
achieved at a time of strong patriotic feeling, an emotion
likely to be aroused by a foreign war, especially a war
with France.

The restless ambition of the Emperor would give a
plausible pretext whenever Bismarck was ready for the
struggle. Conscious that he was losing prestige among
the ch, Napoleon embraced one desperate scheme
after another. wanted Bismarck to allow France
to annex Belgium, or to purchase Luxemburg: but at
every turn he was outwitted and humbled. Bismarck
was quietly waiting his time. His successes had
ended the constitutional struggle in Prussia, where his
former enemies were coming to regard him as a German
g&ﬁriot. The new Confederation was gaining stability.

he armies of the south were being enlarged and re-




TR T ——

THE RISE OF PRUSSIA 45

. At last, in 1870, he felt that Germany was
ready. A dispute over the succession to the vacant
Bll:aniah throne, which had been offered to a prince of
the house of Hohenzollern, was handled by the French
government in an unreasonable, not to say insulting,
way. War soon became imminent. It was made in-
evitable by Bismarck, who published a despatch from
King William in a mangled form deliberately calculated
to enrage popular opinion. The southern states stood
by their treaties, and the German nation marched forth
to battle.

What followed was hardly a war, it was rather a suicide.
The French organisation was chaos. Several of their
army corps never existed anywhere but on paper. They
lacked transport. Their intelligence department neither

nor provided intelligence. Their fortresses
were not properly provisioned. Their generals were
gkilful only in getting into hopeless positions, and the
apparent object of their strategy was to make things
easy for the Germans. It is true that the chasse .
rifle of the French was better than the needle-gun ; but
this advantage was more than counterbalanced by the
inferiority of their artillery. The Germans,on the other
hand, were well equipped, well organised, and well led.
Their artillery and cavalry were magnificent ; and the
stubbornness and endurance of the infantry made up
for the comparative ineffectiveness of their rifle. But
it must be borne in mind that neither the German troops
nor their generals were put to a real test. No decently
com t leader could E&ve helped winning the war.

o Glermans were mobilised first, and of course took
the offensive. An army under the Crown Prince
entered Alsace, and despite the valiant resistance of
hopelessly inferior French forces, at once gained vic-
tories at Weissenburg and Worth. The defeated troops,
under Marshal Macmahon, withdrew across the Vosges to
their main base at Chalons. A

Meanwhile the main German advance in Lorraine
had begun. After an insignificant skirmish at Saar-



46 GERMANY

briicken had evoked absurd rejoicings in France, the
Germans carried the heights of Spicheren—a position
of great natural strength—and forced the French to fall
back on Metz. There, after much fatal hesitancy, the
French generals resolved on a retreat to Verdun. But
the Germans attacked the French rearguard and de-
layed its retirement, while other troops, with great daring,
crossed the Moselle above Metz, and threw themselves
across the Verdun road. In a desperate struggle round
Vionville the Germans established themselves firmly
on the French communications. Two days later, the
battle of Gravelotte—the most deadly of the war—
ended in the withdrawal of the French under the forts
of Metz. Thus the main army of France was surrounded,
and numerous as it still was, little could be expected
from it, for its commander, Marshal Bazaine, had
throughout shown a lack of decision and insight.

Leaving a force to besiege Metz, Moltke continued the
advance on Paris, and was soon strengthened by the
army of the Crown Prince from Alsace. But the march
westward was interrupted by an unexpected move on
the part of Macmahon, who resolved to make a i
march to the north, and cut his way through to the relief
of Metz. Moltke, it is said, got wind of the French
scheme through reports published in the Paris papers.
The German army at once wheeled to the right, and by
forced marches intercepted Macmahon, who had moved
very slowly, penned him up against the Belgian frontier,
and at Sedan surrounded his entire army and forced
it to surrender. Eighty thousand men, the Emperor
among them, were taken prisoners.

This catastrophe decided the issue of the war. Fight-
ing, it is true, went on for several months longer. In
Paris a revolution overthrew the Empire, and the re-
publican government which was set up swore to drive
the invader from French soil. But the Germans invested
Paris ; Metz, with its huge garrison, surrendered ; and
the ;‘)::riotic troops raised by the republican statesman
Gambetta proved no match for their experienced




THE RISE OF PRUSSIA 47

enemies. Sorties and attempts at relief alike failed to
rescue Paris, which, after long sufferings from hunger,
was forced by the German siege-guns to surrender at
the end of January. Soon afterwards negotiations were
opened; and the war was ended by the peace of Frank-
furt, whereby France had to pay an indemnity of two
hundred millions, and to surrender Alsace and half
Lorraine.

Before this, however, the German Empire had been
founded. The war had done what Bismarck expected.
In the wave of enthusiasm, the southern states forgot
their old prejudices and asked to become members of
the Confederation. In the consequent discussions Bis-
marck showed great tact and the utmost regard for the
wishes of Bavaria and Wirttemberg, which being
monarchies, had more dignity to lose than the grand-
duchies of Baden and Hesse. Before the end of 1870,
however, treaties had been made with all four, the two
kingdoms retaining certain special rights; and each

ent was approved by a representative n.saemblz
of the state to which it applied, as well as by the Nort:
German Reichstag.

German unity was attained : but public feeling in
Germany held that the great achievement should be
signalised by something more than the signature of a
few treaties. There was a general desire that the lnuxig
of Prussia, the president of the Confederation, sho
assume the title of Emperor. When this was requested
by the king of Bavaria, with the approval of the other
princes, William I needed little urging. On 18th Janu-

, 1871, in the palace of Versailles, he was, with
solemn ceremonial, hailed as deutscher Kaiser, German

Emperor.



48 GERMANY

CHAPTER III
THE GOVERNMENT OF MODERN GERMANY

THE establishment of the German Empire speedily con-
fronted German statesmen with entirely new problems
both at home and abroad. To understand how these
were treated, it is necessary to have some knowledge of
the way in which the Empire is governed.

The essential point to grasp is that the Empire is
merely an enlargement of the Confederation of 1867,
Thestates which joined that union were sovereign prin-
cipalities or republics : and, except for those rights which
they surrendered to the federal authority, they kept
all their previous powers. The authority abandoned
varied in amount. Some of the larger states received
special treatment when they entered the Confederation.
Bavaria, Saxony, and Wiirttemberg control the adminis-
tration of their respective armies, and may appoint
ambassadors to foreign courts. Bavaria, too, issues its
own coinage and postage stamps. Prussia of course is
highly privileged, for her king is always Emperor. It
is unnecessary to multiply examples of these exceptional
rights : but a long list might be given.

Thus the Empire consists of a confederation of states,
which have surrendered certain portions of their autho-
rity, some more, some less. The imperial government
consequently possesses only such powers as have been
explicitly renounced by the separate states. It deter-
mines German relations with foreign states, commercial
as well as political. It therefore fixes the customs-tariff,
and controls the army and navy. Emigration and
colonial policy also fall within its sphere. The trunk
roads,the waterways,and the postal and telegraph service
—important matters from the military and diplomatio
standpoint—are, with a few exceptions, under its autho-
rity, and it exercises supervision over all German rail-




GOVERNMENT OF MODERN GERMANY 49

:l:irs. To it belongs the regulation of weights, measures,
the coinage, Bavaria being the only state with its
own mint., It controls the press, and may impose
limitations on the right of public meeting. There is,
too, a uniform code of civil and criminal law, drawn up
by the imperial legislature.

The imperial authority is exercised by the Kaiser and
a Parliament of two chambers. The office of Kaiser is
attached to the crown of Prussia, and the rules of de-
scent observed by the family of Hohenzollern therefore
determine the succession to the Empire. The u
chamber—the Bundesrat or Federal Council—is neither
elective nor hereditary ; it is simply a body of delegates
appointed by the governments of the states which make
up the Empire. It contains sixty-one members.
Seventeen are nominated by Prussia, the next con-
tingent in point of size being that of Bavaria, which
numbers six. The delegates vote on each question
according to instructions received from their respective
governments ; hence the entire vote of a state is always
cast on the same side.

The lower house—the Reichstag—is the representative
assembly of Germany. It contains 397 members.
Every male citizen of the Empire who is over twenty-
five years of age has the right of voting at a Reichstag
election, unless he is actually serving in the army or
navy, or has been declared bankrupt, or belongs to
certain other exceptional categories. Everyone who has
the vote may also become a member. In general, the
principle of “ one man, one vote,” is followed ; but if a
subject of one state is resident in another, he may record
a votein both. A member of the Reichstag must, how-
ever, be a resident of the state in which his constituency
is situated. The votes at an election are recorded by
ballot. There is a second ballot if the candidate at the
head of the poll has not obtained an absolute majority
of the votes cast. As originally defined, the constitu-
encies were approximately equal in population : but
after the changes of the past forty years, this is now

D



50 GERMANY

far from the case, and a redistribution bill is urgently
needed. In the agricultural districts a vote is worth far
more than in the centres of industry.

When an Englishman turns to lf:ie powers vested in
the various branches of the imperial authority, he is apt
to be astonished at the apparently scanty prerogatives
of the Kaiser. In Prussia he is of course extremely
powerful. But as German Emperor he enjoys a most
msignificant revenue, he appoints very few civil officials,
he has no veto on legislation, he cannot even introduce
it. Tt is true that in foreign and military affairs his
authority is great. In dealings with other states he
personifies the Empire. He algyoints ambassadors, he
may conclude treaties, and if German territory is
attacked he may declare war on his own inifiative. He
is, of course, the War-lord, commander-in-chief of the
imperial army and navy. The Kaiser also nominates
the Imperial Chancellor, the first, and theoretically the
only, minister of state.

Ig evertheless, this list of powers does not look im
sive. If the legal rights of the king of England were set
down, they would make a braver show. It is only when
we consider the position of the Bundesrat and of the
Reichstag, and, above all, the spirit in which the law of
the constitution is applied, that we can estimate the
real extent of the Emperor’s authority. The functions
of the Federal Council are similar in to those of our
cabinet and in part to those of our House of Lords. It
sits in secret under the presidency of the Imperial Chan-
cellor. The Kaiser is bound to iee it informed of his
dealings with foreign states, and in Em own interests he
will, of course, ascertain the feeling of the council before
embarking on any important line of action. The
Bundesrat can initiate legislation, and may veto any
bills sent up from the Reichstag. Its actions of course
correspond to the wishes of the princes, not to those of
the people. And of the princes, the king of Prussia,
with seventeen votes at his disposal, has by far the most
commanding position. Many of the smaller princi-



GOVERNMENT OF MODERN GERMANY 51

palities being virtually dependenciee of Prussia, it
gearcely ever happens that her representatives are out-
voted. Thus it comes about that the Kaiser can in
practice get his own way on almost any question of
policy or legislation.
On this vast influence the Reichstag is a most im-
rfect check. The Imperial Chancellor and his subor-
te ministers are in no sense responsible to it. They
may at any time appear in the house and speak : but they
are not members. If defeated on a measure, the Im-
ial Chancellor need not resign, though if the point
at issue be vital to his general policy, he will probably
dissolve the house and appeal to the electors. Buf even
if the country goes against him, it is still possible for
him to retain his post. It follows that the Reichstag
can thwart a policy of which it disapproves only by the
extreme measure of stopping supplies. Such a course
would naturally not be adopted except in most extra-
ordinary circumstances. It is, moreover, not so easy
an expedient as it would be in England. Many of the
revenue bills are passed for a term of years, and until
that has expired cannot be altered without the consent
of the Bundesrat. It often happens that when the
imperial budget is presented, the Reichstag can do no
more than to sanction the expenditure of certain
sums on one or two departments of state : it is seldom
in a position to prevent the raising of enough revenue to
carry out the government’s policy. And once the govern-
ment has the money, it cannot be hindered from spending
it, even in defiance of the Reichstag, as Bismarck did
when he was carrying out the army reforms in Prussia.
In theory the legislative powers of the Reichstag are
equal to those of the Bundesrat, but in ractice it is
little more than a revising chamber. it seldom
initiates important measures, its influence on legislation
is mainly negative. Its lack of motive force largely
accounts for the small respect generally felt towards it
in Germany. Membership of the Reichstag is not an
eagerly-coveted honour like membership of the English



52 GERMANY

House of Commons. And the Reichstag suffers not
only from its lack of power but from its lack of traditions,
It is not, like the English ]saarliament, a national insti-
tution with its roots far back in the past: it is an
invention of the second half of the nineteenth century,
It has no record of great deeds, and it has produced
none of the great builders of Germany.

Unless some sudden change in the whole position of
Germany should occur, there seems little prospect of
an improvement in the status of the Reichstag. As
the imperial ministers do not belong to the house and
are not responsible to it, there is no clearly defined
ministerial or opposition party. The Reichstag is
divided into a number of parties, mostly small, each
disposed to be critical rather than sympathetic towards
the government, and each bound together by some
special and often narrow interest. From time to time
coalitions, either for or against the government, are
formed, but they are commonly shortlived, breaking
up when their immediate purpose has been achieved,
So far the government has found it possible to Eaca.te
most of the parties by small concessions, and thus to
prevent the rise of a solid opposition.

At present the Socialist party, with 110 seats, is the
strongest. It is also the best organised, and except in
very unusual circumstances may be relied on to oppose
the government. Its effective influence, however, is
weakened by the differences of opinion among its
members, for the “ orthodox » Socialists, professing the
principles of Marx, maintain an attitude of implacable
opposition, while those who belong to the growing
section of * Revisionists” are willi to support
measures which seem to them a step in the right direc-
tion. Moreover, it is well known that of the four
million Germans who voted Socialist at the last general
election, l]):&ny are not cifonmed Socia]isg:;t ailli am;
support the party sim use they disapprove o
the tendencies o mpgnyal policy, and wish therefore
to create a strong body of eriticism in the Reichstag.



GOVERNMENT OF MODERN GERMANY 58

Next in power is the Catholic party, commonly called
the Centre. Its bond of union is religious. On secular
matters its views sometimes ally it with the Conser-
vatives, sometimes with the Socialists. By occasional
concessions in ecclesiastical affairs, an astute Chancellor
ca,ngenqrally secure its support. Its voting strength ab

nt is ninety-nine.

There are fifty-six Conservatives, who stand for the

ian interests of the  Junkers.” They are normally
on the side of the Government ; but it was their resist-
ance to the Budget of 1909 which brought about the
resignation of Prince Biilow. There is in England no
organised f:rty corresponding to the German Conser-
vatives. comparison with them, the English Conser-
vatives are revolutionary firebrands.

Then come the forty-six National Liberals, very much
more national than liberal in their views.
it may be said, they Tepresent capital as opposed to land
and labour. They are the keenest supporters of a
“ world-policy “—enthusiastic about colonial e ion
and a bignavy. To judge from recent articles in German

pers, they are the most bitter enemies of England.
At home, they wish to extend the sphere of the central
vernment, and their desire to curtail the powers of
the individual states is one of the few relics of Liberalism
in their policy. The so-called Radical party lays more
stress on the principles of popular government, but its
forty-three members represent a declining body of
opinion. There are several minor parties, including the
Poles, whose one object is to embarrass the government 3
but on a division in the Reichstag the votes of these
small sections approximately cancel one another. }

Of late years the Imperial Chancellor has nearly always
been able to carry important proposals with the aid of
the Conservatives and the National Liberals, backed
generally by the Radicals and the Centre. A bone /
thrown every now and then to each keeps them obedi-
ently at heel. So it comes about that the constitution
of Federal Council, the position of the Imperial



54 GERMANY

Chancellor, and the party divisions in the feeble Reich-
stag constitute a fjoim‘; guarantee of the ascendancy in
politics of Prussia and the Kaiser.

The character of the imperial government has been
dealt with at some length because it is of the most vital
concern to other ohc}untglea But one must re%mber
that in everyday life the average German is aflected
mainly by ﬁr’;ngvemment ofaggﬁﬁfin which he lives.
Nearly all the officials with whom he comes in contact
are state officials. Taxes, direct and indirect, are col-
lected by the state, which forwards to Berlin such sums
as are due to the imperial treasury. The state admin-
isters justice, though its judges are bound for the most
part by laws enacted by the central authority. Edu-
cation is another matter under the control of the indi-
vidual states, which, however, have in practice adopted
a nearly uniform system. Each state, too, is free fo
determine its own attitude towards religion,

There are twenty-six states in the German Empire.
Four are kingdoms—Prussia, Bavaria, Saxony, Wiirt-
temberg ; eleven are duchies, seven principalities ;
Liibeck, Hamburg, and Bremen are city-states with a
republican government ; Alsace and German Lorraine
are regarded as the common property of the whole
Empire, and administered by an imperial viceroy.
Many of these states are very small, and the territories
of some are scattered about in a most bewildering way.

The states are governed under various forms of con-
stitution. All except the two Mecklenburgs have some
kind of parliamentary representation. In the larger
states the legislature consists of two chambers. The
upper house is always constituted in much the same
way, containing hereditary “ peers,” the chief state
officials, and other members nominated by the soverei
or elected by privileged bodies. The character of E
representative assembly, however, varies greatly. In
one or two states—as, for example, Wiirttemberg, it is
elected on a very democratic franchise. Saxony repre-
sents a less liberal type. The Saxon lower house is chosen




GOVERNMENT OF MODERN GERMANY 55

by direct manhood suffrage, but the electors are divided
into four classes according to their wealth and education,
and those in the highest class are entitled to four votes,
those in the next to three, and so on. But the Saxon
constitution is democracy itself in comparison with that
oi.Prusaia. There the method of election is most com-
plicated. Every male Prussian over twenty-five has a
vote ; but in each constituency the electors are divided
into three classes according to the amount they con-
tribute to the state taxes, and each of these classes elects
an equal number of men, who then choose the repre-
sentatives of the constituency in the “ popular House.”
The first and second classes usually join forces, and if

thus comes about that a million well-to-do voters have ?] f
a firm ascendancy over the six millions who form the '
lowest class. This system has naturally been the object
of furious criticism : but though the Prussian govern-
ment has promised a reform, none has so far been carri
out. It is true that nearly every other German state
has & better constitution : but it ‘must not be fo

that Prussia contains more than half the population of
Germany, and, as we have seen, controls the policy of

Local administration is too intricate a subject to be
dealt with in a book of this size. Its character varies
from state to state : but in general, and especially in
regard to Prussia, it may be said that while on paper
elective assemblies have control of affairs, in all
real power is in the hands of officials ap inted by the
state government and responsible to it alone. So it is,
in truth, with litical life throughout Germany. Gov-
ernment_has a%e “form of democracy, bub I%mt
indeed the power—but the spirit t.hereo-!. All initiative
in public a airs comes from above. The machinery of
state is driven by an army of ministers and officials ap-
pointed by the government. Popular assemblies ma
:ﬁ}:ly the brake, and if they are very daring, cut o

petrol : but the cannot decide the route or put on
additional power unless the official chauffeur allows if.



56 GERMANY

CHAPTER 1V

FOREIGN POLICY

From the first the German Empire of course took a
place among the Great Powers. The newcomer was
naturally not regarded with much favour, and some
foreign statesmen hoped and expected that in a few
years the Empire would break up. Germany was thus
In a position which made great demands on those who
determined her policy towards other states, Their
rivals were men with ong-standing traditions and aims
to guide them, whereas the young Empire must strike
out a new path of her own.” It was in some
fortunate for Germany that her constitution enables
German diplomatists to go on their way without troub-
ling much about public opinion. And it was of course an
exceptional piece of luck that German destinies were in
the hands of one of the most able statesmen in history.

A record of the Empire’s relations with other Powers
falls into two periods. The dividing line is the resigna-
tion of Bismarck in March 1890. p to then German
diplomacy was Bismarckian diplomacy. Now Bis-
marck was an unscrupulous man ; he was ready to
shed blood and use iron if that seemed the best way of
attaining his ends ; but he had no love of war for ifs
own sake. He repeatedly said in public that no one
ought intentionally to bring about a war, and after
sowing his wild oats between 1864 and 1870, he certainl
lived up to that principle—a fact, by the way, whic
causes much perplexity to General gemhard.l After
1871, in short, the object of his foreign policy was to
keep the peace, and let the new Empire find its feet and
develop its resources.

The determining influence on Bismarck’s diplomacy
was the hostility of France, eager for vengeance and the




e e S

FOREIGN POLICY 57

recovery of her lost territory. The annexation of Alsace
and Lorraine was one of Bismarck’s few bad mistakes:
imwﬁ‘mﬁo—mm,
but yielded to the military arguments of Moltke and his
fellow-strategists. At all events, France recovered from
the war and paid off the indemnity in an amazingly
short time, and then took a partial revenge for her loss
by compelling Bismarck to be on constant guard against
her. Single-handed, she could hardly have avoided
another di r ; but when, in 1875, Germany seemed
disposed to crush her once and for all, Britain and
Russia let it be known that they would tolerate no such
action. Bismarck therefore had to content himself
with preventing France from making an alliance with
any other Power.

is at first was easily done. France’s most natural
allies were Russia and Austria : but between the former
and Prussia there was a long-standing friendship, and
in Austria the effects of Bismarck’s moderation in
1866 soon made themselves felt. As early as 1872, in
fact, a friendly meeting between the rulers of the three
states led to the formation of the so-called League of
the Three Emperors. 1t was rather an entente than an
alliance, the understanding being that the existing posi-
tion in Europe was to be maintained.

From that day to this, Germany and Austria have
remained on good terms. With Russia, however, Bis-
marck’s relations soon changed for the worse. In 1875,
as we have seen, Russia intervened to save France.
Three years later, when the peace of Berlin brought to
an end the Russo-Turkish war of 1877, it was thought
by the Russian diplomatists that Bismarck’s influence
had been used against them. For a time Russia’s atti-
tude became markedly unfriendly. Bismarck met the

r by forming, in 1879, a defensive alliance with
Austria : if either party were attacked by Russia, the
othes should join in the war; if either were attacked
by another Power, the second should observe at least
a friendly neutrality. In 1883 Ttaly joined the league



58 GERMANY

on similar conditions ; and thus was established the
famous Triple Alliance of the Powers of Central Euro :
which had a long, though not always very robust, Efe
of thirty-one years.
This alliance might of course have hastened the
formation of a counter-alliance between Russia and
ce. For some years, however, its terms were kept
secret, and Bismarck strove successfully to revive his
friendship with the Czar. The entente of the three
Emperors was renewed ; and as during the eighties
conflicting aims in Egypt kept England and France at
arm’s length, the latter had nowhere to turn for help.
When in 1886 France increased her army, Germany
countered the move by doing the same. And when in
the next year the arrest in Germany of a French spy
occasioned a European crisis, Bismarck adroitly pacified
the Czar, who at one time seemed inclined to support
France, and actually concluded a treaty whereby
Germany misedtohelﬂ Russia if she wereattacked by
Austria. It was Bismarck’s last great stroke in European

diplomacy.
“%aiﬁ%ﬂa Germany had become a colonial Power.
For some years after 1871, Germans took little interest
in expansion overseas. But the rapid increase of popu-
lation soon raised the question, how were the Germans
of the future to live ? Hitherto Germany had been in
the main an agricultural country : but it was evident
that her people could no longer support themselves on
the land. Many emigrated, millions going to the
United States ; but all these were lost to the Empire.
If Germany had colonies, the emigrants might remain
German citizens. Moreover, if Germans were to live,
and if the Empire was to hold her own in Europe,
Germany must develop her industries and commerce.
But the home market would not give enough scope to
her capital : foreign markets must be secured, snse the
foundation of German colonies and trading posts was
the best means to this end.

Such were the arguments advanced by the German




FOREIGN POLICY 59

Colonial Association, which was formed in 1883. Bis-
marck regarded its projects very coolly. He was willing,
as he had already shown, to assist German trade and
industry by a protective tariff : but as for new terri-
tories, he feared that they would distract the Empire
from its true task of upholding its hard-won position
in Europe. At the time, however, all eyes were turned
to Africa ; and Bismarck allowed himself to be so far
influenced by public opinion as to take a hand in the
ral scramble for African territory. A German
trader, Liideritz by name, had acquired some land on
the coast to the north of the Orange River. Fearing
the hostility of the Brifish, he asked the imperial
vernment for its protection. It was ted, and
an:mm control was soon asserted over what we know
as German South-West Africa. Shortly afterwards
Germany founded her colonies of Togoland and the
Cameroons. She also annexed a part of New Guinea
and the adjacent islands now called the Bismarck
Archipelago. In 1885 the possessions of a German
company in East Central Africa were taken under
imperi tion, becoming the nucleus of Germany’s
most valuable colony ; and an international congress
defined the spheres of each Power interested in Africa.
The new policy of Germany was naturally regarded with
suspicion by England and France: but Bismarck
succeeded in convincing Gladstone that English interests
were not threatened; the English premier publicly
blessed German colonial enterprise ; and for a time there
was much pretty talk of the two states working together
in the of European culture. France’s jealousy
was mollified by the success of her own colonial enter-
prises at this time. Bismarck indeed openly en-
co them, in the vain hope that they would take
her mind off Alsace and Lorraine.

Bismarck’s original intention was to leave the
colonies to develop themselves. As a rule, however,
the traders were unable to overcome the hostility of
the natives, and it was found necessary to gend ouf



60 GERMANY

troops and establish a complete system of government,
Nevertheless, the German colonial empire made slow
progress at first ; and English statesmen were inclined
to question whether Germany seriously meant to develop
it—a doubt that was strenﬁhened when in 1890 she
surrendered in exchange for Heligoland certain valuable
rights in East Africa. If Englishmen could have fore-
seen the events of 1914, they would no doubt have sung
a different tune.
In 1888, the accession of the present Kaiser completely
changed Bismarck’s position. The relations of the two
soon became strained. The tension finally led to Bis-
marck’s resignation in March 1890,
With this event begins an entirely new phase in
German foreign policy. In 1890 Russia, Austria, and
Italy were formally allied with Germany; England was
friendly ; only France was to be feared. A few years
later Germany had alienated her two strongest rivals,
and the outcome of the change was that the Triple
Alliance found itself confronted with the Triple Entente.
In his Imperial Germany Prince Biilow labours to prove
that recent German policy has followed lines which
Bismarck would have commended. However that may
be, it is certain that Bismarck would never have adopted
the methods whereby that policy has been carried out.
Since his fall, the Empire’s attitude towards foreign
states has been marked by a restless impatience, a
boastful arrogance, and a cynical trust in force, which
has kept Europe in continual unrest. German states-
men are unceasingly protesting that Germany is a Great
Power, that she will not be ignored, that she must have
a place in the sun, as if anybody could maintain the
' contrary. Bismarck was unscrupulous enough and at

times brutal enough : but there was in his diplomacy
- acoolness and a restraint which stand in the sharpest
| contrast to the bluster and swagger of his would-be
\ imitators,

There is no doubt that the change is principally due
to the Kaiser. 1t is significant that he at once alﬂ;wed




FOREIGN POLICY 61

Bismarck’s treaty with Russia to lapse. Russia in
consequence drew closer to France, in 1896 a de-
fensive alliance was formally signed between Germany’s
two strongest neighbours. The fruits of Bismarc 's
gkill were largely lost, and German statesmen could
devise no other means of meeting the danger than re-
peated increases of the army.

With England, relations seemed for a time to have
improved as a result of William II’s accession. But in
1896 the Kaiser went out of his way to cause bad blood
b des'%atching his famous telegram to President Kruger

the defeat of the Jameson Raid. Whatever one
mav think of that enterprise, it certainly was no concern
of Germany’s. War was averted ; but the incident was
never forgotten in England, and ever since English feeling
towards Germany has been at best suspicious. Matters
were not improved by the intense hatred of England
which the German nation discovered in the days of
the Boer War.

As if her European difficulties were not enough,
Germany began about this time to launch great schemes
of Weltpolitik. She must, her statesmen argued, be a
World-Power. Her colonial er(l;‘l})ire must be taken
geriously and enlarged ; her rapidly-growing commerce
must be protected and romoted. Unless Germany
could make her influence fe}t)‘. all the world over, she would
fall behind in Europe. The increase in population made
commercial and territorial expansion essential to ber
welfare.

Now Germany’s colonial policy had hitherto not been
successful. She had not made the best use of what she
had : but were her colonial administration never so
wise, the fact would remain that her possessions were
unsuited to European settlers. The best parts of the
world were already occupied. New colonies must
therefore be seized by force or acquired by d.liloma.cy,

ferably from some gemi-civilised or wea state.
us in 1897 Germany obtained from China, on & lease
of ninety-nine years, the peninsula of Kiauchow, and



62 GERMANY

from that base worked hard to extend her political and
economic influence in the Chinese Empire, which, it was
then thought, would soon be partly divided among
European Powers. Asia Minor and Mesopotamia
seemed another promising field : German diplomacy,
therefore, sought to sugport Austria and thwart Russia
in the Near East, and by obtaining commercial conces-
sions from Turkey, to prepare for the establishment of
German colonies in Asia in the event of the collapse of
the Ottoman Empire. Longing eyes were also cast at
South America ; and there are in Brazil numerous
German communities, with a newspaper press and
schools of their own. But attempts to annex land in any
of these regions would i.nevital?ly raise up formidable
enemies. rmany must be able to bring her power to
bear on the vital point : she must have a strong navy.
Otherwise she could neither found new colonies nor

old ones from others,

Up to 1897 Germany had troubled little about her
fleet, and the Kaiser had tried in vain to rouse enthu-
siasm for naval expansion. In that year however,
Admiral Tirpitz was given an important post at naval
headquarters, and a few months later he was made
Naval Secretary. His advent was signalised by the
ﬁ:ing of an Act authorising the construction of a

which would make Germany a Sea Power of the
first rank. The Act laid down the building programme
for six years : but in 1900 it was supemec%ed by a new
measure, which provided for a navy nearly twice as
large as the one previously contemplated. Since then
the naval programme has repeatedly been revised,
always becoming more ambitious. In the number of
first-class fighting ships, the German navy is now second
onl'ﬂto that of England.

e “big navy policy ” has become very popular in
Germany. Public opinion has altogether ¢ ed since
1897, when the Reichstag rejected the first pro
for the reconstruction of the fleet. The German avy
League, which has an enormous membership, has carried




FOREIGN POLICY 63

on a vigorous and successful campaign ; and of late there
has been no difficulty in securing a majority for the suc-
cessive Navy Acts. German statesmen of course
tested that the object of the policy was purely defensive,
In view of her colonies, mercantile marine, and foreign
trade, a strong fleet was essential to the maintenance of
Germany's existing interests. Any intention of com-
peting with England was authoritatively denied. Ger-
many, it was said, could not hope to rival England’s
naval strength. She merely wanted to protect her
colonies and commerce, and, as Prince Biilow puts it,
to become * so strong at sea that no Sea Power could
aftack us without grave risk.” To such motives no
objection can be made. But other Powers may be
mnid for doubting whether they fully explain
naval expansion. It may be mere coincﬁnce
that, in January 1896, when tension with England was
gerious, the Kaiser celebrated the twenty-fifth birthday
of the Empire by a speech plainly intended to prepare
the public for a new naval policy. It may be mere
coincidence that Germany’s programme was nearly
doubled in 1900, when Great Britain was involved in an
ive war, which might and eventually did divert
her attention from continental politics and dispose her
towards economising in armaments. When the Kaiser
said “The trident must pass into our hands,” or * Our
future lies upon the water,” he may have been merely
carried away by his love of the ?randjloquent. But if
Germany’s naval policy was simply defensive, it is hard
to see why she should %uild a battle-fleet far more than
adequate for the protection of her short and easily-
coast-line, or why she should specialise In
cruisers much better fitted to attack than to protect
merchant shipping. Neither is it clear why, - when
Russia’s navy was almost destroyed, when
was building very slowly, when England was under a
government whose economy Was by many thought
criminal, Germany should enlarge her schemes, or Why
she should decisively reject all suggestions for a limita-



64 GERMANY

tion of naval armaments. And some explanation seems
needed of the fact that the German Navy League has
had much more to say about the strength of the British
fleet than about Germany's colonies, shipping, and trade.
Germany’s professions, in short, even if sincere, were
not likely to prove convincing. One may at all events
say that if they represent the whole truth, her policy has
led to unexpected results. For when war broke out in
1914, her navy was awerless to defend her shippi
and colonies, left the German coast to the protection
floating mines, and was handled as a potential weapon
of attack.

It was obviously Germany’s interest to avoid a
breach with Britain until her naval plans were complete.
Prince Biillow in fact admits that it was concern for
her infant fleet which kept Germany from attacking
England during the Boer War. But Germany’s problem
became much more complicated when England came to
a friendly understanding with France. r, statesmen
had no wish to meet an England in alliance with con-
tinental armies. How seriously German plans were
threatened by the Entente Cordiale, and the subsequent
rapprochement between England and Russia, is illus-
trated by the German hatred of King Edward VII,
whom they believe to have attempted the “ hemming-
in ” of Germany by a number of hostile alliances. To
treat Germany as %isma.rck had treated France would
hardly seem an unfair manceuvre ; but as a matter of
fact, no diplomatic skill was needed to convince France
and Russia of what they knew already—that German
policy was likely to do them harm.

It was now Germany’s aim to deal separately with
the three Powers whom she regarded as hostile. An
excellent chance occurred in 1905. Russia was then at
war with Japan, and on the point of final defeat. In
1904 England and France had made an agreement re-

ing their claims in North Africa : England was fo

ve a free hand in Egypt ; France, in Morocco. %a-k-
ing before the Reichstag, the Imperial Chancellor, Count




FOREIGN POLICY 65

Biilow, declared that he saw no reason for objecting to
the treaty. Next year, however, when Russia’s plight
seemed desperate, the Kaiser visited Tangier, and in a
melodramatic speech announced his intention of up-
holding Germany’s commercial interests in Morocco,
and of negotiating for that purpose with the Sultan
himself, and not with any foreign Power. German
writers say that his object was to protest against the
glight put upon Germany by the conc{)usion of the -
French agreement without her knowledge. In other
quarters, it was generally believed that Germany wished
to test the strength of the Entente Cordiale,and if it should
prove weak, to pick a quarrel with France. The French
adopted a conciliatory attitude ; their Foreign Minister
resigned, apﬁarently at the request of Germany ; and an
international congress met at Algeciras to determine the
rights of the various Powers in Morocco. England gave
France diplomatic help ; and Russia cast her weight on
the same side. The Japanese War being now over,
Germany thought it well to declare herself satisfied
with the results of the conference.

The next European crisis was caused by Germany’s
ally, Austria. In 1908 that state, taking advantage of
the revolution in Turkey, annexed Bosnia and Herze-
govina, provinces with a Slavonic population, which,
though gr some years past under Austrian adminis-
tration, were technically part of the Turkish Empire.
It was an act of naked force. Great indignation was
caused in Serbia, for the Serbs are of the same blood as
most of the inhabitants of the two provinces. Russia

tested, and mobilised part of her army. Then

ince Biillow brusquely declared that war with Austria
meant war with Germany too. Neither England nor
France being disposed to fight on the point at issue,
Russia gave way. 3 .

Germany’s conduct at this time is partly explained
by her ambitions in the Turkish Empire, which would
J course be furthered by the advance southwards of
her ally, But her sating.ction at the humiliation of

E



e

66 GERMANY

Russia cannot be fully understood unless we bear in
mind her attitude towards the Slavs. In her own
dominions, the Poles are of that stock ; about half the
subjects of the Austrian Empire are Slavonic in blood ;
and they, together with the Serbians, look to their
Russian kinsmen as their allies and protectors. Hos-
tility between Teuton and Slav is as old as history.
Hitherto success in the strife has nearly always fallen
to the Teuton. But now the Slavs, who are remarkably
Eroliﬁo, greatly outnumber their old oppressors. They

ope for the establishment of a Slavonic Empire, which
shall unite the whole race under onerule. The formation
of such a state would not only involve the break-up of
the Austrian Empire and the loss of considerable terri-
tory to Germany, but would establish on Germany’s
eastern frontier a Power of overwhelming strength. It
is fear of Slavonic ambitions that Erompts ia’s
repressive freatment of her Polish subjects. Any blow
to Russian prestige among the Slavs consequently gives
much joy to the Germans.

In the long run, however, Germany’s success probably
did her more harm than good. Russia was determined
to avoid another humiliation, and went on steadily with
the reorganisation of her army. Germany, on the
other hand, conceived for Russia an unwarranted con-
ﬁmpt, which led her into grievous blunders six years

ter.

It was soon once more the turn of France to hear the
Prussian sword rattle in the scabbard. In 1911 Morocco
was in a state of civil war, and a French e ition was
sent to Fez at the request of the Sultan. rmany re-
solved toftreat this move as a threat to he:;]J inlt:resta.
Instead of protesting through the ordinary diplomatio
channels, s]:ll)e sentmf cruisef to the Morocca.np of
Agadir. It was a characteristic act—an act ulated
to kindle strife. And it almost caused a European
war. Negotiations were on the point of breaking down,
when Germany gave way. She was threatened with
a financial collapse. England, moreover, had made it




FOREIGN POLICY 67 i

clear that she would stand by France, and the German
fleet was not ready. Germany therefore recognised
odin st %o Gy yect of N’ potiesie '
return Tman; rt of her ions i
Central Africa. A e
This episode was a severe check to Germany’s aggres-

sive policy. It is significant that in the two succeeding
years large additions were made to her army. The
second increase was mainly due fo the results of the
Balkan War of 1912. These had been disastrous to the
projects of Germany and Austria: the territories of
their friend, Turkey, had been cut short; those of
Russia’s protégé, Serbia, had been greatly enlarged ;
and Salonica, long coveted by Austria, had fallen to the
Greeks. Though Germany did not feel strong enough
for immediate war against this settlement, she and
Austria were determined to have it altered. Their

ise intentions are not yet known for certain; but
it seems likely that the catastrophe of 1914 was caused

a plot, to which Germany was privy, for the over-

w of Serbia by Austria, Turkey, and perhaps another
state. This would at once be a blow to the Slavs and
remove an obstacle to the policy of Germany and Austria
in the east. Russia, it was thought, would not dare to
intervene ; even if she did, France would never take:_lgﬁ
arms in such a quarrel ; and Great Britain, on the bri
of civil war, was in no position to draw the sword. What
followed was the natural climax of German policy since
the death of Bismarck. Violence, vaingloriousness, and
ignorant contempt for opponents have imperilled all the
work of the great Chancellor.



CHAPTER V
HOME POLICY

TrE character of the domestic history of Germany
since 1871 has been largely determined by the fact that
the government is not a parfy government. Whafever
the composition of the Reichstag, the Imperial Chancellor
always has much the same political outlook. Striking
changes in policy there have been, but they have been
initiated from above, not by the people. And on the
whole, Germany’s internal policy has been marked by
a deliberation and consistency which can never be
attained in England.

The chief concerns of the successive Chancellors have
been the maintenance of the imperial constitution, the
strengthening of the central authority, the promotion
of material welfare by social reform and state assistance
to industry and commerce, and the development of the
national defences. As in foreign policy, the main prin-
ciples were laid down by Bismarck, and his successors
have tried to apply them, though not always by the
same methods.

The first few years of the Empire were characterised
by a policy which has long since been abandoned, and
therefore can be passed over quickly. In the new
Reichstag, the Centre or Catholic party, which from the
first was very strong, adopted a critical attitude towards
the government, and, in the opinion of Bismarck,
threatened to subordinate the interests of Germany to
those of the Church of Rome. The recent enunciation
of the dogma of papal infallibility seemed to presage
ecclesiastical aggressions on the sphere of the state, and
many Germans thought that the new Empire, like the
old one, was to have its worst enemy in the Poﬁ Bis-
marck resolved to strike at once, and the Reichstag




HOME POLICY 69

adopted proposals for the expulsion of the Jesuits from
Germany and the prevention of clerical interference
in politics. In Prussia still more severe measures were
passed, the education of the Catholic clergy, ecclesias-
tical appointments, and the exercise of ecclesiastical
discipline being placed under state supervision. This
drastic policy gave rise to a bitter struggle between
Bismarck and the Catholic clergy, many of whom were
expelled from their livings for denouncing the new laws.
The Centre of course opposed him more bitterly than ever.
Even the Conservatives, Lutheran though they were,
looked with disfavour at his violence. The Liberal

ies, however, approved ; and as their assistance
enabled him to carry his anti-clerical measures, it was
natural that in other directions he should be influenced
by Liberal views. In economic affairs, free-trade prin-
ciples were followed, and a uniform monetary system
was introduced throughout the Empire. An imperial
code of eriminal law was put into force, and judicial
procedure made uniform in all states. Such reforms
were in accordance with the Liberal desire to de-
crease the federal element in the constitution and
enlarge the powers of the central authority.

The year 1878, however, marks the end of Bismarck’s
Liberalism. The death of Pope Pius IX and the acces-
sion of Leo XIV opened the way to an amicable settle-
ment of the religious conflict, most of the anti-clerical
laws being gradually withdrawn. Financial and eco-
nomie considerations had alike caused Bismarck to doubt
the wisdom of a free-trade policy. And two attempts
on the Emperor’s life led him to inaugurate a vigorous
attack on the growing party of the Social Democrats.

There was need for an increase In the n_:npenal
revenue, and it might be most conveniently raised by
customs-duties. German agriculture, moreover,
suffered by the importation of foreign corn ; and manu-
facturing industry, though it had made good pro%ress,
was handicapped by the competition of big and long-
established in other countries, who could afford to



70 GERMANY

sell their goods in Germany at very low prices. Partly
therefore to raise money, and partly to protect home
industries, a new German tariff was drawn up, and in
1879 passed in the Reichstag by a majority composed
of Conservatives, the Centre, and some of the National
Liberals. A duty—at first low—was placed on foreign
corn, and manufactures were also protected, though in
their case the duties were not high enough to exclude
foreign goods altogether, and the imperial treasury
consequently benefited.

The attack on Socialism had already begun. A law
was carried suppressing the organisation and newspapers
of the Social Democrats, and forbidding them to Egld
meetings. It remained in force till 1890,

Bismarck’s change of front caused a split among the
National Liberals. Those who supported him retained
the name, and since then have generally been friendly
with the government. The others united with the
Radicals, and for long were consistently in opposition.
Bismarck, however, could count on the Conservatives,
and his changed attitude towards catholicism secured
the steady support of the Centre for the momentous
series of measures he was about to introduce.

While adopting a most repressive policy towards the
Social Democrats, the imperial government wisely re-
cognised that their agitation was based on many genuine
grievances. Germany was experiencing an industrial
revolution, and unbridled individualism was producing
its characteristic evils. In 1881 the Emperor, in a
solemn speech to the Reichstag, declared it the duty
of a Christian state to promote by positive measures
the well-being of its subjects. Two years later the new
policy was inaugurated by the first of a series of Insur-
ance Acts, the principle of which has been made familiar
to Englishmen by Mr. Lloyd George. Bismarck began
with the introduction of the compulsory insurance of
employés and servants against sickness, two-thirds of
the contribution being paid by the person insured, one-
third by the employer. Next year followed an act for




HOME POLICY n

insurance against accident during work, the

in this case having to contribute the whole m;r
In 1889 the fabric was completed by the adoption of
a scheme providing against disability and old age, the
employer, the insured, and the state sharing the burden
of contribution, which varies in proportion to the wage
earned. In 1911 the different measures, somewhat
widened in scope, were brought together into one act.
From 1885 to 1911 over four hundred million pounds
were paid to persons insured under these schemes. In
view of the comprehensive nature of the German Insur-
ance Acts, and the success that has attended them, it
may seem strange that the imperial authorities have
hitherto refused to bring unemployment within their
scope. They have, however, supplemented them with
a ic Workmen’s Protection Act, which imposes
severe Testrictions on Sunday labour, and makes rules
concerning the employment of women and children,
lighting, drainage, sanitation, the fencing of machinery,
and so forth. Germans proudly claim that the aged,
the sick, and the disabled are better cared for in Ger-
many than anywhere else, and that nowhere do the
workers enjoy better conditions of labour. Yet the
reforms begun by Bismarck were as unsuccessful in
conciliating the Social Democratic party as his repres-
give measures were in crushing it. The government
provides for the exceptionally unfortunate, and very
sensibly, from its own point of view, enforces rules to
make misfortune exceptional. But, outside the work-
shop, the lot of the active and healthy artisan or
labourer remains capable of much improvement.
works long hours, and wages are on the whole much
lower than in England. The standard of comfort 1s
naturally lower too, though one must beware of nonsense
about rye bread, horse sausages, and - mall beer, which
the German likes, and which are just as wholesome as
the staple diet of the working-class 1 England. Slums,
indeed, are seldom found in a large German town ; but
while the big blocks of flats look better than the squalid



72 GERMANY

cottages of industrial England, the congestion inside
them is often appalling. 1905, for instance, 41 per
cent. of the population of Berlin lived in “ dwellings
of one room. On the average, moreover, a German
workman pays a higher rent than an Englishman of the
same class. It is thus no wonder that, despite Bis-
marck’s policy, the numbers of the Socialists have
steadily increased. So dangerous, in fact, did their
secret propa]g:nda. seem that soon after his accession
the present Kaiser used his influence to secure the aban-
donment of Bismarck’s repressive measures, rightly
preferring their agitation to be carried on in the open.
The government, however, has never concealed its ﬂis-
tility towards them. It is the duty of every German
ministry,” writes Prince Biilow, “ to combat this move-
ment until it is defeated or materially changed.”
Notwithstanding this attitude, the power of the Socia-
lists has grown consistently. At one or two general
elections the Liberals and the Conservatives have com-
bined against them with successful results. Neverthe-
less, as was said before, they are the most numerous
party in the present Reichstag.

It was also mentioned above that the Socialist party
is not quite so strong as it appears. But even if it
were perfectly united and could count on the whole-
hearted sug})ort of all who vote Socialist at elections,
it would still be doubtful whether the government’s fear
of it was not unnecessary. The truth is that for all its
wonderful organisation, its magnificently-arranged de-
monstrations, and its fiery speeches, the Social Demo-
cratic party has achieved next to nothing. Ifs attitude
has generally been one of mere negation. And despite
their professions, the Social Democrats are not the stuff
of which revolutionaries are made; they possess the
characteristic German instinct of obedience to authority.
Prince Biillow hints that a * great and comprehensive
national policy ” might turn the minds of Germans
from Socialism, just as Bismarck’s successful wars
ruined the predominant Liberalism of fifty years ago.




HOME POLICY 73

The attitude of the Socialists in the summer of 1914
certainly lends colour to Prince Biilow’s opinion.

Of the other domestic problems which since 1878 have
oceupied the attention of the imperial government, the
most important are the manipulation of the tariff and
what is officially termed national defence. Co ideri
the extraordinary growth of her industry and trade, it
is no wonder that Germany has maintained the protec-
tive policg inaugurated by Bismarck in 1878. the
nineties, however, that policy was modified. Instead
of giving manufactures and a iculture an equal chance
as Bismarck had tried to do, &fl government sought, by
lowering the duty on foreign corn, to benefit the artisan
class and to facilitate the negotiation of commrercial
treaties favourable to German manufacturers. The
change caused an appreciable decline in agriculture, and
alienated the landed interest from the government.

1t became clear that if the new policy were long con-
¢inued Germany would soon be almost entirely a manu-
facturing and commercial country, dependent on foreign
sources for her food. This prospect gave her statesmen
pause. The Empire, it must be remembered, has been
increasingly obsessed with the idea of war. That an
oceasional war is not only inevitable but even desirable

by statesmen, generals, and professors. A very great
army must therefore be maintained. But unless agri-
culture prospers, the rural districts will become de-
populated. In the towns the birth-rate is mot only
much lower than in the country, but continually on the
decline ; and the physique of the urban population is
poor. If for no other reason, agriculture must be pro-
tected that the state may have sound soldiers. For
gome years before 1914, two oub of every three
recruits who passed the test for the German army came
from villages with 2000 inhabitants or less.

ust be self-

Furthermore, it is argued Germany mu
su ff::l in time of war. T all her frontiers, both by
la.ng ﬁ Sea,, were beset by enemies, Germany would



74 GERMANY

starve unless she were able to subsist on her own crops.
Moreover, at such a orisis agriculture would provide a
market for manufacturing industry, which otherwise
would come to a standstill. German reasoning on
this subject is often confused. It is not clear, for
instance, how the rural population is at once to fight the
enemy, till the ground, and buy manufactured goods.
Moreover, why should the government still give protec-
tion to manufactures, and thus encourage the migration
from the country to the towns ? Because, Prince Biilow
says, only manufacturing industry can create enough
wealth to pay for the huge armaments needed by Ger-
many. So German industry is necessary to provide
her with an army and navy, and the army and navy, we
have continually been told, are necessary for the de-
velo]i)menb of German industry. One is driven to the
conclusion that, in her home as in her foreign policy,
f Germany has been frying to do too many things
| at once.

However that may be, Prince Biilow, in 1902, revised
the tariff with a view to reviving agriculture. He
adopted what he calls a *“ middle policy,” striving to be
impartial as between agricultural and manufacturing
interests. He was attacked by the agrarian party for
not going far enough, by the Liberal capitalists for spoil-
ing the chantes of concluding favourable commercial
treaties, by the Socialists for increasing the price of
food. Nevertheless, the government has adhered to
his policy ; and for the past twelve years German agri-
culture made much progress. Germany, however,
is still compelled to import considerable quantities of
food ; and though it is claimed that improved methods
of tillage and the cultivation of waste land would soon
produce enough to feed the Germans of to-day, it seems
impossible for agriculture to keep pace with the increase
of the population. Notwithstanding the prosperity of
the farmers, only 28 per cent. of the ]ilopula.tiion in 1912
made their living from agriculture, whereas in 1899 the
proportion was 32. The ideal of Germany as a fortifi-

4]

[/




HOME POLICY 5

cation with an immense garrison and i i
Hﬁmm doomegg ra e inexhaustible sup-
ere is no need to dwell here on the extraordinary
development of Germany’s manufacturing industry and
o e, B i o apact fae e
as been maintained, and & ‘om This
Rﬁ:{.ﬁc‘ﬁiﬁn‘,ﬁ'ﬁ"ﬁuoﬁ additional help as government sub-
sldleahto 1‘J:'otua.n:m}n'hp companies, German producers and
merchants owe their success to their own nerg
thoroughness. —
Prince Bilow saé: that, while never ceasing to fight
_Socmhsm, every rman government must concern
itself equally with “ national questions.” And, to judge
from what follows, the most important national uestion
is to him the increase of armaments. This is of course
vitally connected with Germany’s foreign and colonial
policy ; and her naval ambitions have already been
t]:)onmdered under ﬁtha.t head. But the supposed need of
iz armaments affects every side of Germany s internal
affai As we have seen, it has largely determined her
economic policy, and it greatly influences the relations
between the government and the parties in the Reichstag.
The army bill of 1893 was thrown out by a combination
of the Centre, Radicals, and Social Democrats, and after
a general election was carried by only a small majority.
Till 1898 the Reichstag refused all suggestions for large
increases of the navy. It was only with great difficulty
that the army proposals of 1899 were passed. Prince
Biilow’s main object was to conciliate the parties re-
presentative of the middle-classes, so as to secure their
support for a * national ”* policy. And since 1907 that
eng has been attained. The Radicals came into line ;
the Centre has been much more amenable ; and in 1913
even the Socialist opposition was largely overcome.
Germany’s naval policy has been explained and de-
fended on lines already discussed. Her increases In
the army have been justified till lately on the ground
that they correspond to the increase of population. O
course, if the army is meant purely for defence, this




76 GERMANY

argument is no justification at all. 1t holds good only
on the assumption that it is right that big nations
should be able to bully small ones. And the irmy Act
of 1913 openly casts aside the alleged principle of its
predecessors ; there is to be universal service, not merely
universal liability to serve. Hitherto, as General Bern-
hardi bitterly complains, little more than 50 per cent. of
the men of military age have been accepted for the army
each year. The new Act was designed with the view of
utilising every able-bodied young man. Whereas in 1911
the peace strength of the army was about 600,000, in
1914 3% had already reached over 800,000, and was fo be

raised still higher.

Every German accepted for military service has fo
undergo training for two years, or, if he serves in the
cavalry or horse-artillery, for three. An exception,
however, is made in the case of the so-called * one-
year volunteers.” These are men who have passed
a difficult school-leaving examination, the severe char-
acter of which practically limits the privilege to the
upper classes. Successful candidates serve for ome
year only : they provide their own board, lodging, and
equipment, and after four months’ training are required
to pass a second examination in military subjects.
When their year is up, they are eligible for commissions
in any branch of the service, and thus furnish a supply
of officers for the swollen ranks of the army in time of
war. There is, of course, a class of professional officers,
who have been trained at military schools.

The ordinary recruit, when his two or three years are
over, passes into the first reserve. There the infantry-
man remains five years; the cavalryman, four. The
reservists are at intervals called up for training with the
first-line troops ; as a rule they have two periods of
service of about a month each. Next comes a term of
five years in the first division of the Landwehr, or second
reserve ; after which the soldier passes into the second
division of this force. There he remains up to the
of thirty-nine, liable to any kind of military service in




HOME POLICY P

time of war, and to an occasional summons for traini
in time of peace. Last of aﬂ,habelongstothm
sturm—a force for homedefence. When he is forty-five
ho'}vle:ver, all his lr:glitary obligations cease. i
e navy is also recruited by conscription, mainl

course from the inhabitants of Ao somg oy
of service is three years, followed by four in the first
reserve and five in the second. The German fleet is
provided with officers in much the same way as our own.

The army estimates for 1913 amounted to £45,000,000 ;
the new Act of that year will necessitate an annual ex-
penditure of over ten millions more. The same measure
provided for extraordinary expenditure to the amount
of fifty millions. On the navy some £25,000,000 are
spent annually. Big armaments are indeed a heavy
burden and grievous to be borne, for they not only rifle
the pockets of the tax-payer, but interrupt the careers
of young men. German statesmen say they are
necessary for the defence of the Empire, which has
always been surrounded by powerful and jealous neigh-
bours. One would therefore suppose that if there is
any nation anxious for a general limitation of arma-
ments, surely it must be the Germans. But it is, of
course, notorious that Germanty has contemptuously
rejected any pacific schemes put orward by other states.
The Hague Conference has had no more unconciliatory
members than the representatives of Germany, and

attempts to promote arbitration in international dis-
Pﬁvﬁ.mmm_amkedﬂm“aﬁm@g Ger-
man politicians. It is no doubt true that the attitude
of the class in Germany is not necessarily an indi-
cation of popular opinion. But it is also true that
Germans in general have a congenital confidence in the
wers that %Jee, and that they have become intoxicated
with the military triumphs of half-a-century ago, and
with their diplomatic an commercial victories sice.



78 GERMANY

CHAPTER VI
GERMAN CULTURE

THE present-day German has two words on the brain.
One is Power, the other Culture. —By Power he means a
big army and navy ; and in thaf sense no one will deny
that Germany possesses it. This power, it is further
held, must be used, among other purposes, for the
spread of German culture. For German culture is the
highest culture : in fact, no other nation can in com-
parison be said to have any real culture at all. States-
men, generals, theologians, philosophers, historians,
clergymen, and schoolmasters unite in impressing this
view on Germans of every age and class. Till recently
it even obtained some credence in other countries.
What does a German mean when he talks about the
superiority of German culture ? He seldom descends
to particulars : but apparently he means that German
institutions are better than other institutions ; that
German ideals are better than all other ideals; that the
German intellect so far transcends that of any other
nation that Germany leads the way in religion, art,
letters, science, and commerce; and that it would
therefore be for the good of mankind if German institu-
tions, ideals, opinions, and methods were universally
adopted.
ow no reasonable man will try to belittle the great
gervices rendered by Germany to European civilisa-
tion. In a brutal and sordid age, she put before the
minds of princes the splendid theory of the Holy Roman
Empire. Her medival builders developed a national
architecture of peculiar charm. Towards the end of
the Middle Ages her great cities set all Europe an ex-
ample of orderly and systematic government. She
produced some of the greatest of the Renaissance




GERMAN CULTURE 79
scholars, and armed that movement with the printing

press. It was under the leadership of a German
the Protestant Reformation won i?a first decisive tv;hi::
tories. And if there followed a period of lethargy, it
was more than atoned for when, in the eighteenth con
tury, Germany once more awoke. In Leibnitz she had
the greatest mind in contemporary Europe. With
Johann Sebastian Bach began the magnificent dynasty
of German composers. And about the time of Napoleon,
when she reached the lowest depths of political degrada-
tion, Germany might justly claim to have attained the
leadership of the world of culture. Schiller and Goethe
are among the great poets of all time. Beethoven
raised music to heights that have never since been
scaled. Kant and Hegel showed that if German
imagination was fertile and eloquent, German reasoning
was subtle and profound. In the realm of learning, too,
Germany was sovereign. During the first half of the
nineteenth century she revolutionised the study of theo-
logy, of history, of language, and of law. In the natural
sciences, though she asserted no supremacy, she became
renowned for_painstaking and thorough rescarch. Tt
is not astonishing that Germans sometimes argu t
whereas other nations had their own special endowments,
the German mind possessed every faculty in equal degree.
These splendid achievements of German culture were
based on a solid foundation. For generations the Ger-
mans were, with the possible exception of the Scots, the
best educated nation in the world. Prussia was the
first important state of Europe to introduce coirgfulsog
attendance at school. By the end of the eighteen
century she had assumed control over all branches of
education. Other states gradually followed this ex-
ample : one or two were in some ts even more
progressive. The result was that, in the early part of
the nineteenth century, Germany had a system of ele-
men and secondary schools far superior to that of
any other country, while advanced instruction was
supplied by a score of universities.




80 GERMANY

For a long time German education was discredited by
the political failures of Germany. The Germans, it was
, make erudite scholars and profound philosophers,

but they are a nation of doctrinaires and dreamers,
with no gift whatever for politics and trade. This con-
vietion was confirmed by the very unpractical attitude
of the liberal and nationalist party at such times as the
crisis of 1848, But with the unification of Germany,
the German triumph over France, and the subsequent
development of German industry and commerce, opinion
in other lands swung to the opposite extreme. Since
1871 German method, thoroughness, and ente rise have
been objects of general admiration. Especially in Eng-
land and America has there been a tendency to accept
any theory, to copy any system of education, to adopb
any method of conducting business, if only it had its
origin in Germany. English and American students
have flocked to the German universities ; and General
Bernhardi is able to Eoint out with pride how enormously,
in the German book trade, the exports exceed the im-

rts.
PoUnfort.umtely, ever since the world began to admire
Germany, she has become less and less admirable. Not
hl:fagothewriterwasreadinganessayontheli
and intellectual history of Germany in the nineteent
century. The author—a worshipper of Germany—
mentions many illustrious names and many epoch-
making works. But nearly all the t men ﬂ‘:)unshed
before 1870, and scarcely one of the great books was
written since that date. There is the whole matter
/in a nutshell. The old Germany—the Germany of
. { m:leon}promiaing idealists, transcendental philosophers,
(> | and single-minded pursuers of unremunerative w-
vanished. We have instead a Germany
\ brought up on a congenial diet of blood and iron.

We must beware of e eration. Germany still has
her distinguished philosophers, scholars, and artists.
Among the first, Wundt and Eucken have a world-wide
fame ; though they can be rivalled in other countries.



GERMAN CULTURE 81

German fessors still set the fashion in theolo
though omte their work has been marked by the g:
patient dogmatism which characterises the whole
nation. In other spheres, however, Germany can
claim no ascendancy. In science, while she produces
an enormous amount of useful work, her great discoveries
are few. She no longer leads the way in historical re-
search. In literature her influence is eclipsed by that
of several nations—* barbarous Russia ” and despised
Belgium among them. Even in music, where for over
a century she was undisputed queen, her supremacy
has not been maintained. The most enthusiastic about
her culture admit that she falls behind in the plastic
arts. There are numerous theatres and opera-houses
supported by state or municipal governments. No
state capital is regarded as complete without a good
picture gallery. Schools of music and of the other arts
abound. Yet in most branches of art, German artists
look for inspiration abroad.

German intellectual activity is still great, but it is no
longer unique. In the commerce of thought, several
nations have more valuable goods to offer Germany
than she has to offer them. e truth is, her present
contribution to civilisation belongs mainly to the material
sphere. For what, then, does modern Germany stand ?

She stands for order, system, and thomug;éhnela'_i‘n
government, business, and educafion. If she decides
to build a navy, she builds the best navy that money
and science can furnish. Tf she decides to have a bi
army, she makes sure that it is so disciplined, o a.m"se(f,
and equipped that it can, in the shortest possible time,
be p! in the field with every material accessory to
victory. If she makes up her mind to a policy of social
reform, she settles just what she wants to do, and care-
fully and methodically does it. The same traits appear
in the German manufacturer and merchant. He must
have the latest scientific discoveries at his service ; his
processes and machines must be of the newest type. He
carefully studies the needs of foreign markets, and then

F




82 GERMANY

sets about supplying them, at the lowest possible prices,
with exactly the things they want. There is nothin
supernatural, or even m sterious, about the commercia

of Germany. It is simply due to thoroughness
and the determination to turn to account anything that
may promote success.

German education was at the root of her intellec-
tual triumphs, so is it one of the ultimate causes of her
material prosperity. It has already been pointed out
that, though education is under the control of the
individual states, it is organised on an almost uniform
system throughout the Empire.

Elementary education is compulsory for all children
between six and fourteen. The curriculum is similar
to that of English primary schools, except that more
attention is perhaps paid to science, and that, in the
agricultural districts of Prussia, instruction of a semi-
technical character is given. Germany, however, boasts
an admirable system of continuation schools, and in
several states, though not in Prussia, attendance at these
is compulsory up to the age of eighteen. The course of
study is generally limited to six hours a week, and often
includes subjects with a direct bearing on commerce or

iculture.

A few states have what are called middle schools,
where, for a small fee, parents can obtain for their
children rather more advanced and comprehensive in-
struction than is given in the elementary schools. But
the most admirable feature of the system is the provision
made for secondary education. In this department
Germany for long stood head and shoulders above all
other countries, and, despite rapid progress elsewhere,
she still holds the lead. ndary schools are of three
types—(1) the Gymnasium—a word for which we have
no precise equivalent—in which the curriculum is similar
to that of the classical side of an English Public school ;
(2) the Real-Gymnasiwm, or * modern” Gymnasium,
where Latin is taught, but no Greek, and where more
time is given to “ modern ” subjects ; and (3) the Real-




GERMAN CULTURE 88

Schule, or Modern School, where modern languages
mathematics, and science take the foremost place. In
each of these classes there are schools of two kinds—in
one a nine years’ course of study is followed, the other
roviding a shorter course of six years. There are in
rmany about 600 Gymnasia, 200 Modern Gymnasia,
and 600 Modern Schools. The fees are low, averaging
£7, 10s. a year in a Gymnasium, and from £5 to £6 in
a Modern School. To provide this magnificent tg-mam
of secondary education, the German states spend alto-
ether more than five millions a year. All that has just
n said, however, applies only to the education of
boys. Secondary education for girls is by no means so
well organised, though of Iate it has been taken in hand

and much improved.

All the schools mentioned, it must be understood,
follow a cut-and-dried curriculum laid down by the
educational authorities. There are none of the make-
shifts, none of the sudden changes of plan, that char-
acterise so many secondary schools in England. Even
the few schools in private hands are under state super-
vision, and must follow the prescribed courses of study.
The teachers must all have passed thrrT:ﬁgh a specified
course of training, and hold a state certificate of com-

tence.

There can be no doubt that German education makes
for the acquisition of much knowledge. This is, how-
ever, due not merely to the carefully-devised courses of
study or the excellence of the teaching, but also to the
influence of a boy’s career at school on his subsequent
life. Unless he can pass a difficult school-leaving
examination, he goes into the world under a heavy
handicap. He cannot obtain the privilege of serving in
the army as a * one-year volunteer,” with the chance
afterwards of a commission in the reserve—a social
asset of the greatest value. He cannot enter a Uni-
versity, and therefore cannot become. a clergyman,
schoolmaster, doctor, or lawyer, or obtain a good post
in the civil service., He cannot study in a Tec




84 GERMANY

igh School, and so is not likely to get a good position
in business. It is no wonder that the German boy
takes his work very seriously ; that there are many
cases of over-strain ; that nervous collapse and even
suicide are not infrequent in German schools. In
Germany little is heard of the boy who was a fool at
school and became a millionaire afterwards. It is not
that school-hours are lon% or that the work prescribed
is unduly severe ; it is the great issues depending on
their success or failure that make many German school-
boys old men before they are out of their teens.

An even more serious criticism often passed on German
educationis thatit concernsitself too littlewith theforma-
tion of character. Elementary teachers are indeed com-
manded to give moral instruction to their Eupils ; but the
virtues emphasized are passive rather than active, the
greatest value being attached to loyalty and obedience to
the state. In the secondary schools, it is said, the de-
velopment of character is neglected. To impart know-
ledge is the school’s first, and frequently only, object.
In this respect, of course, the ideals of a German school
differ altogether from those of the public schools in
England. Moreover, the German schoolboy is made to
feel that he is part of a machine. Games, though of
late they have met with more favour, are not regarded
as an essential part of a boy’s life at school ; exercise
and physical training are derived from drill and gym-
nasties, in which, again, everything must be done accord-
ing to rule. It must be remembered, too, that boarding-
schools are rare ; and, whatever may be urged against
boarding-schools, they tend to develop certain good
%nua.l.ities which over-systematisation is apt to crush.

short, it is said, while German education produces
very learned boys and very docile citizens, it fails to
bestow a manly independence of character. It certainly
does not endow its products with good manners, tact,
or chivalry—matters of prime importance to an English
schoolmaster.




GERMAN CULTURE 85

Much the same criticism may be levelled against
higher education in Germany. A man does not attend a
German University to make himself a well-informed and
cultured gentleman : he does so primarily to acquire
tl}_?_la_ ial knowledge n
chosen ere are, of course, many under uates in
England, especially at the newer r1:'wn¢:rsai$t,'i who do
the same. But in Germany, nearly all University
students are specialists from the oufset. A German
University is a training college for clergymen, school-
masters, lawyers, doctors, and the higher officers of the
civil service, just as the Technical and the Commercial
High Schools are training colleges for manufacturers
and merchants. The Technical Schools are one of the
chief glories of German education. They are very
numerous ; many of them have been established for
sixty or seventy years; they are splendidly organised
and equi : and the teaching in them is highly
efficient. e Schools of Commerce are of recent origin,
and as yet few in numbers. They are doing for German
trade what the Technical Schools are doing for German
industry.

It is a natural result of the educational system of Ger-
many that her professional and business men begin their
active careers thoroughly well provided with whatever
theoretical knowledge pertains to their calling. They
are experts from the start, and the expert, often scorned
in England, is honoured in Germany. Young English-
men, on the other hand, are commonly sent straight
from school into a workshop or office, and told to learn
their work by doing it. We flatter ourselves that the
process sharpens their wits and makes them capable
of acting in unforeseen circumstances. But the German
takes care that no circumstances shall be unforeseen.
That is half the secret of his success. It is not that the
German manufacturer or merchant is naturally more
enterprising than his British competitor; but the
knowledge at his service enables him to think of inven-




86 GERMANY

tions and schemes which cannot enter the other’s head.
There has been much talk of late about the capture of
/ German trade. We may seize their markets in time of
war ; but when peace is restored, they will be lost again
unless Englishmen can beat the Germans with their
OWN Weapons. 3 :
Modern Germany, it has been said, is * unrivalled in

her command atter.” Therein lies her greatness.
BWM%L;? matter ” does not constitute what
we naturally understand by “ culture.” It is rather
“ power.” Germany, without doubt, has a giant’s
strength : but before we can estimate its value to
civilisation, we have to ask in what spirit that strength
isused. And the answer is: In the spirit which for two
centuries and more has inspired the policy of the house
of Hohenzollern.

The truth is that while Germany was conquering
France, Prussia was conquering Germany. The im-
perial constitution gives Prussia the control of German
policy, which since 1871 has simply been the traditional
policy of Prussia. There is the old tendency towards the
centralisation of authority, the old omnipotence of
officials, the old concern for the material welfare of the
nation, the old maintenance of big armaments, the old
worship of brute force, the old lack of scruple in inter-
national dealings, and the old claim to the especial favour
of the Almighty. Whereas these characteristics used
to mark Prussia only, they now belong to the whole
German Empire,

The Germans have little gift for politics. Not that
politics do not interest them: they have produced their
share of political philosophers and theories of the
ataite.caant %@MMM
political opportunities, to make a_ i tween
theories and Tacts. Every German recognises the
blunders o o8

while extolling German




GERMAN CULTURE 87

political incapacity of their countrymen to-day. The
weakness of the Reichstag is a striking illustration of
this defect. It is indeed fenced in on every side by the
terms of the German constitution: but with a few
statesmanlike leaders it might in forty years have made
itself a real power in the state. The failure of parlia-
mentary institutions in Germany has brought them
intpoudisc{redit Witllla tahtah}')eol}‘ael;a';;1 a fact which(){would by
itself go far to explain their nce of Prussia
methods of t'ulexp 2

Furthermore, it was Prussia who realised the dream of
a united Germany. The man who made that triumph
possible was Bismarck. We cannot wonder that German
patriots, even outside Prussia, regarded the hero as
almost infallible. Good Germans to-day speak of him
with a kind of awe. To depart from his policy is almost
ginful. Prince Billow devotes many pages to proving
that while he went much further than Bismarck in many
directions, he always acted in the true Bismarckian
spirit. Even Bernhardi, when he finds himself main-

ining an opinion which Bismarck denounced, dares
not say that he thinks the oracle wrong, but labours to
show that it cannot have meant what it said. And
after Bismarck’s fall, the rising generation forgot
the cautious peaceful policy of his later years, forgot
the moderation and tact which he showed when form-
ing the Empire, and remembered him only as the
man under whose leadership little Denmark was dis-
membered, reactionary Austria humiliated, decadenf
France crushed, and Germany raised to mi%lhty military
Eower. German patriots became drunk with power. To

lood and iron all things seemed possible.

The dominant ideas found an eloquent exponent in
Treitschke, who reduced the policy of Prussia to a
philosophy. This is not the place to discuss Treitschke’s
teaching ; another volume in this series will deal with
it at length. But when Treitschke asserted that the
state is Power ; that the state, having nothing higher

/4



88 - GERMANY

than itself on earth, is bound by none of the moral laws
that apply to individuals; that the state ought to
regard no interests save its own; that treaties are
binding only as long as the state chooses to regard
them as such ; that war is sacred, God’s medicine for
mankind, the means of securing the survival of the fittest
nations ; that small states are necessarily lacking in
culture, and therefore lawful prey for their stronger
neighbours—he was simply giving expression to thoughts
that were already floating in the minds of those who
heard his lectures. It is impossible to account other
wise for the remarkable influence of his political teach-
ings. For to an English reader his lectures on politics
are most disappointing. The reasoning is loose, the
illustrations superficial, and the most startling opinions
are &eﬂeﬂnﬂy laid down without any attempt at proof.
Treitse was successful because he said * what oft
was thought buf ne’er so well expressed.” In his favour
too wa.sl;;%e wing vogue of Nietzsche. It is, of course,
true that Nietzsche was an extreme individualist, that
he hated Prussia as the foe of culture, and that he
looked with abhorrence on Treitschke and his political
doctrines. Nevertheless he familiarised his numerous
readers with admiration for force and a contempt for the
uliarly Christian virtues ; and followers of Nietzsche

ve only to apply to the state what he teaches about
the individual, and they will find themselves at once
'in complete agreement with Treitschke. How the two
i each other in practice is strikingly shown by

Il':lGenera.l Bernhardi’s Germany and the Next War, in

| which the writer appeals impartially to both.

Thus the mind, as well as the government, of Germany
has been captured by Prussia. the concert of Europe
she stands for Rob Roy’s good old rule—* that they
should take who have tge power, and they should
who can.” Belief in this principle is rendered the more
dangerous by the patriotic frenzy which commonly
accompanies it, and which creates fantastic inter-



GERMAN CULTURE 89

tions of the past and grandiose ambitions for
the future. At the beginning of the Middle , it is
argued, Germany was the most powerful state of Europe :
but, absorbed in the pursuit of truth and beauty, she
let her political strenit.h slip away, while states with
more sordid souls, such as England, took advantage of
her preoccupations to amass wealth and acquire colonies.
Throughout, however, Germany has been supreme in
culture. It is grudgingly admitted that here and there
other nations may have given birth to great men ; but
the more thorough-going patriots maintain that these
must have derived their inspiration from Germany, if
they were not really Germans themselves. And there
is a feeling that Germany, having given so much to the
world, has been cheated of her due reward. In relation
to other states, she ought to be as strong as she was in
the best days of the Holy Roman Empire. Some would
like to recover every inch that belonged to the kingdom
of Germany in the Middle Ages. The Pan-German party
aim at bringing into the Empire all communities of
German blood—the Dutch, the Swiss, the Austrians,
the long-established colonies in Russia—and some
zealots would not be content until all the Teutonic
peoples of Europe, including the English, had been
gathered into the fold of the Hohenzollerns. German
statesmen do not trouble about medizval history or
ethnological divisions ; but they are willing to take
anything that may be useful.

t is doubtless true that the wild and extravagant
talk of fanatical patriots is despised by millions of their
fellow-countrymen. Yet there are numbers of Germans
who in everyday life are as kindly, honourable folk as
one could wish to meet, but who talk pure Treitschke
as soon as conversation turns on international

litics. And, taken as a whole, the nation un-
ggubtedly belioves that ethics and politics have nothing
to do with each other, and that Germany’s greatness
is unique.



90 GERMANY

GermanTylvl, in fact, is suffering from national megalo-
mania. ere is method in her madness, and she has
still much to teach us. But her tainted mind corrupts
all her activities, and, so far from being the leader of
culture, she is its greatest foe. It may be that adversity
will exorcise the evil spirit, and restore to Europe the
Germany she admired of old.




BIBLIOGRAPHY

Books on Germany are legion ; and all that can be
attempted in a short bibliography is to mention a few
which the general reader will find specially instructive.

(i.) GErmaN HISTORY

Hem;erson, E. F.—History of Germany during the Middle

ges.

Bryce, Viscount.—The Holy Roman Empire (the standard
English work on the subject).

The chapters on Germany in the Cambridge Modern

History.

Headlam, J. W.—Bismarck (*“ Heroes of the Nations ”
series).

Powicke, F. M.—Bismarck (The People’s Books).

The article “ Germany  in the Encyclopedia Britannica,
which has been published as a separate volume,
includes a convenient account of the facts of German
history.

(ii.) TEE GERMAN EMPIRE

Lowell, A. L.—Governments and Parties in Continental
Europe. (The chapters on Germany give a good
description of the nature and operation of the con-
stitutions of the Empire and the different states.)

Tower, C.—Germany of To-day. (Home University

Library : a very convenient account of German

government, institutions, and society.)
91



92 BIBLIOGRAPHY

Dawson, W. H.—The Evolution of Modern Germany.
(Excellent on Germany’s economic development.)

Lichtenberger, H.—The Evolution of Modern Germany.

ted from the French: a most valuable
analysis of the economie, political, and intellectual
activity of modern Germany.)

Cramb, J. A.—Germany and England. (Exposes very
clearly the opinions and aims of German nation-
alism.)

Muir, Ramsay.—Britain’s Case against Germany. (Pri-
marily a polemical work, but gives a clear and
vigorous account of the rise of Prussia and of the
recent policy and ambitions of Germany.)

Biilow, Prince.—Imperial Germany. (A most instrue-
tive book, written from the standpoint of a dis-
appointed Imperial Chancellor.)

Bernhardi, F. von.—Germany and the Next War. (An
astomishingly frank statement of the views of a
German militarist.)



AFnicA, German colonies
in, 24, 69, 60, 67

Agadir, 66

Agriculture, 60, 78-75

Algeciras, Conference of, 65

Alliance, the Triple, 58

Alsace, 21, 25, 235, 4647,
64, 67

America, South, 62

Army, the Prussian, 23, 25,
26, 28

— the German, 73-77

Asia Minor, 62

Aspern, battle of, 33

Auerstiidt, battle of, 32

Augsburg, peace of, 20

Austerlitz, battle of, 81

Austria, 18, 19, 25, 27-44,
67, 68, 60, 62, 6667, 89

Bacn, 79

Baden, 47
Bavaria, 21, 22, 27, 85, 38,
42, 47-49,

Bazalne,
Beethoven,
86. 44, 46, 81

Belgium,
Berlin, 29, 32, 38, 89, 72
Bernhardi, General F. von,

INDEX

Charles the Great, 11~13
Charles V, Emperor, 19
Charles 71. \ 27
China, 61, 62

Chrlsttn Ix. King of Den-

Citles, the German, 18
Clovis, 10

24, 58~08
Gug;edmuon. of the Rhine,
87, 8043

— North German, of 1867,
43, 44, 47, 48

DENMARE, 42
Diet, the Federal, of 1815,
36, 80, 40

EpvoaTioN, German, 26

O‘Ltailvm. early

career, 40, 41; foreign

pollcy, €8-45, 56-00 | Exovor: ho (rest, £3-15

47, 68; influenc ot ar|, Rusia, 29
uence

nl::.pmx Archipelago, the,|EaPIre, the Austrian, 35,
— the German, 43, 47 fT.

Bliicher, 34, 356 h

Bohemia. 18, 10, 42 — the Holy Roman, foun-

Bonaparte. See Napoleon I
Bosnia, 65

PBrandenburg, 21, 22 ., 39
Brazil, 62

Bremen, 54

Biilow, Prince, 53, 60, 63~
85, 72-76, 86, 87

Bundesrat, the, 40-51, 63

B the, 10

Burgundy, county of, 19

CaMEROONS, the, 69
Carinthia, 18, 19

Catholics, the German, 20,

53, 68
Centre E'Pmy. the, 63, 68—

1 .

Chalons, 45

Chancellor, the Imperial,

60, 61, 68

decline of, 16, 18, 21, 85
— the Roman, fall of, 9
10 revival of, 11, 12

En&entd. the Triple, 60, 64
ucken, 80

FEHRBELLIN, battle of, 24
Ferdinand, Emperor of
Austria, 38
— I1, Emperor, 20
anee. 19, 20, 25, 27. 28.
gu—as 40, 4347, 5

Austria, 38
Frankfurt, Parliament of,

39
93

— German, of 1815, 356~

Conservative Party, the]

79-86
Edward ?II. King of Eng-
land, 64

dation of, 14 ; theory of,
14; influence of, 14-17 ;

Colonisation, German, 17,|Frederick the Great, 20~

Egypt, 68, 64
Elbe, the, 11, 17, 21, 22, 32|{Go¢the. 79

Gothic architecture, 18
Goths, the, 10

ot Gravelotte, battle of, 46

Great Britain, 28, 31, 57—
67, B0, 89

Greece, 67

Gustavus Adolphus, King
of Sweden, 20

Hasseura, House of, 19—
21, 25, 27, 85. See also
Austria

Wk,ﬂl&“.ﬁﬁﬂ&mm.

4-67
Francis Joseph, Emperor of| Hohenzollern, Albert of, 23




94

Holstein, 42, 43
mt.sbm.glmd.m

Iron

Italy, 11, 14, 15, 81, 36, 88,
42, 43, 57, 60

JauesoN Raid, the, 61

Japan, war of, with Russia,
64, 65

Jena, battle of, 32

John Sigismund, Elector of|
Brandenburg, 23

KAISER, mmot the, 50
Kant, 79

Kiauchow, 6

Kiniggriitz, mueoa,u
Konigsberg, 20

Kruger, President, 01

Lerexrrz, 79
Inimlsmht.th of, 3{
Liberalism, Germo.n. Br. 41,
53, 69, 70, 72, T4
Ligny, battle nt. 35
Lombards, the,

Imrd.u. 12, !ﬂ. {5. 47, b4,

INDEX
New Guinea, 50
Nistzsche, 88

ObER, the, 17, 22
Otto 1, Emperor, 18, 14, 17

PAN-GERMANS, the, 80
Papacy, the, 11, 14, 68, 00
Paris, 35, 41, 40, 47
Pepin the Short, King of
the Franks, 10
Pitt, Willlam, Earl
Chatham, 28, 20
Poland, 22, 24, 20, 31, 32,
37, 63
Pomerania, 17, 21, 23, 26
Protection, German policy
of, 70, 73-75
Protestantism, 19, 20, 22
Prussia, conquest of, 18
constitution of, 89, 65:
political development of,
22-47; Influence on Ger-
man Empire of, 48, 50,
b4, B0

of

Raproar Parry, the, 53,
70, 75

Reformation, the, 19, 79

Reichstag, the Imperial,
49-54, 70, 75, 87

Rhine, the, 10, 11, 12,81, 82

Lothair, Emperor, 12, 18 | poan Empire. See Empire
Lotharingia, 12, 13 ” .
1 2; X1V, King of France, ngmesune architecture,
Roon, Albert von, 40, 41
Lather, Martin. 19 o 57, 58, 60, 01, 65-07,
nmmu‘:mau' i SIS .
Magyars, uie. 13 : wm“&m7 » 45
Main, the, 43 Saxony, 11, 22, 28, 29, 34,
Maria Theresa, Enwmu. 27| g 42, 48, 54
Mecklenburg, 54 Bcha.mhﬂmt'
Mesopotamia, 62 Schiller, 79
Metternich, 36-38, 67 Schleswig, 42, 43
Motz 25, 46 Sedan, battle of, 46
Moltke, Helmuth von, 42, 46 Serbia, 65-67
Morooco, 64~67 Sigismund, Emperor, 22
Munww.g; % Bilesia, 27-20
Slavs, Lhe. 13, 17, 22, 30,
Ru L of|l 66, 6
the French, 81-35, 79 Social Demmta. the, 62,
IIT, ol 60~73, 75
the French, 43 Bocialreform, German policy
Liberals, the, 53, of, 70-72
70, 72 Spain, 10, 19, 83, 45
Navy, the German, 62— Bpiohmn, battle of, 46
64, T4, 75, 77

the, 21, 89

Stein, 83
St:usbum 25

Styria, 18, 10

Sweden, 20, 21, 26

Bwiss Confederation, the,
21, 89

TANGIER, 65

Teutonic Knights, Order of,

Turkish Empire, the, 18,
62, 66

Ux1oN, the Prussian, of
1850, 40
United States of America,

Verdun, 25, 48 ; treaty of, 12
Versailles, 47

Vienna, Congress of, 85
Vionville, battle of, 46
WALLENSTEIN, 20

War, German view of, 78,

88
—mtha Thirty Years', 20,
— the Spanish Bucces-

—_— Balkan,

Waterloo, battle of, 35
‘Weissenburg, battle of, 456
Westphalia, 37; treaty of,

20, 21
Willlam I, King of Prussia,
German

Emperor, 40, 47
William II, German Em-
peror, 60—6&. 65, 72
\?ortlng-dm
71,
Wﬁrth. bsttla of, 45
Wundt 80

temhm 88, 42, 47,
‘(8.

ZoLLVEREIN, the Prussian,
a7, 40, 44

Printed by BALLANTYNE, HANSON & Co,

2/15

Edinburgh & London

10



THE PEOPLE’S BOOKS
General Editor—H. C. O’'NEILL

“With the *People’'s Books’ in hand there should be nobody of average
intelligence unable to secure self-education.” —Swnday Times. »

NOW READY (March 1915)

1. The Foundations of Science . y W.C.D. Whetham,M.A.,F.R.S.
2. Embryolug-y—'l‘ho Bcgmnmgl of Llfa By Prof. Gerald Leltl'm:n M.D.
3. Biology . By Prof. W. D. Henderson, M.A.

4 Zoology: The Smdy o{ Ammnl Life

By P![ul{t E. W. MacBride, M.A.,
s. Botany ; The Modern Study of Plants

By ?“f . Stopes, D.Sec., Ph.D.,

6. Bacteriology i By W. E. Camugle Dickson, M.D.
. The Stmcture of the Earth . . By Prof, T. G. Bonney, F. R.S.
E:O:?iﬂtan » - . gy E"‘a" SGO\%dHCH B; F.R.S.

10, iq 1 . . . . . atson, Ce

11. Inorzan{: Chemistry ; " ‘ 5 By rof. E. C. C. Baly, F.R.S.

12, Organic Chemistry . . By Prof. J. B, Cohen, ! Sc., F.R.S.

13. El:‘eﬁ?trinc:ples of Elutncity it ot %v gngm? R. IC)‘g:;.P il, M.A.

p ? ation . s . Y lips,

:;' The Science of the Stars . . . By E. W. Maunder, F.R.A.S.

16. The Ehl':iel}stc of Light . B - » gY]I:, Ph\llapsLeD S;:., Sk

Weather Science . .- By mpfert,
notism and Self-Education . . By A. M. Hutchison, M.D,
T{p Baby: A Mother's Book . . By a University Woman.
au. Yo‘nm 2“3_0])“&‘;1“6”1“1 Safe- ByMarLchmr ée'le ;:l' AM E.Laéld
r Boys irls . thur Sibly,

21, Marriage and Motherhood . . . { By F*:i C% E. Davidson, M.B.,

22, %l:l:lle e B %??: Rl\'xssell{h;l te DhSc. l\gtlrl'!'. E.

23 y Frolessor Lon

!3- Sir ‘VJIJ.Ihm Hugg'lns ‘and Spectm-} By E.W. Maunder, F.R. A.S.,of the

scopic Astronomy . ] Royal Obscrvalory Greenwich.

26. Henri Bergson . . . . gy EI;I JW‘;lrdnn Earr, L;:.thD PriL.

. Ps . . i i : . By att, M.A.,P

4 g T By Canon Rashdall, D. Lite., F.B.A,

29. Kant's Philo by . g : 2 By %oﬁeg&ll‘g:zrdm R of Balliol

32. Roman Catholicism . . . By lil-l %;E:::n Preface, Mgr. R.

33. The Oxford Movement e By Wilfrid Ward.

34. The Bible and Criticism . . . By Yn dl;]v g‘“;ﬁ:‘r:e? %'Dl:‘“'n"

36. The Growth of Freedom . . By H. W. Nevinson.

37- B““G‘:::‘:"Edm;&: Origin Of t'he Professor F. M. Powicke.

38. Olive.r Cromwell Fe e R By Hilda Johnstone, M.A.
39. Queen of Scots . . . ByE. O'Neill, M.A,
40. C:I;r Jnhn Rhodes, 1853-:90: . . BylanD. Colvin.
41. Julius Caesar . . . . - B Hlllr) Hardinge
42. England in the Makm! . [ By l?_or D. -Jofe mebaw' s
43. England in the Middle Ages . . By E. O'Neill, M.A.
44. The Monarchy and the People . . ByW.T. Waugh M.A.
45. The Industrial Revolution . . . By Arthur Jones, 'M.A.
46, Empire and Democracy - 3 . By G. S. Veitch, M.A,, Litt.D,
47. Women's Suffrage .. . . « . ByM.G. Faweelt, LL'D.
5t. Shakespeare . - g > Ity Prof. C. H. Herford, Litt. D.
52, Wordsworth . By Rosaline Masson.
53. Pure Gold—A Choice ol' Lyrics and | g H. C. O'Neill
Sonnets . . Bl i
s¢. Francis Bacon . . . . By Prof. A. R. Skemp, M.A.

5 THE Broatss . = oo w5 i Byl



Aristotle .
?h. Friedrich Nietzsch .
6g. Eucken: A Philosophg "of Life .
-3

¥ By L. MacLean
A % A. G. l'{l— H¢
By l- G. R d, Pre-
Rnhﬂ » MLP.
e H, Mn hemn, _]'r ’.R.A.S.
. « ByS dne‘yc% Walk: cr. N

By William Hall, R.N., n.a\

By E. C. Ash, M\R.A.C,

By Alex. Bryce, M.D., D.P.H.
By Prof. A, E. Taylor, M.A., F.B.A.
By M. A. Miigge.

EYJ'\ J. JDMI.MA B.Se., Ph.D.

7o The _Esperinental ychoiog'y u!’ ! By C. W. Valentine, B.A., D.Phil.
71. The Pro of Truth . By H. Wildon Carr, 'Liu.D.
72. The Church of Engtmd By Rev. Canon Masterman,
73 An‘h— tholicism ¥ By A. E. Manmng Foster.
74 Free Chnrclles . By Rev. Edward Shillito, M.A.

udaism . By Ephraim Levine, M.A.
R 1, y atarioo ]By Annie gcs&l:t S

ellington and Waterloo . iy Major edway.
o Mediaeval Socialism . By Bede Jarrett, O.P., M. A,
R S i 5 e By J. H. Harley, M.A.
82, 3 tion By nuxh Clayton.
€3, Insurance as a "Means of Investment By Roberm.?'-
Bs. &;ﬂ:;t: of Bngllsh Literature By A. Compton-Rickett, L
. 5 By Flora Masson.

92. The Trn.ming of the Child .
93. Tennyso

94 The ntura of Mathematics
a Applications of Electricity .

o8, Rtins e Wedi . .
101. %nther and the Reformation

and the Bastern Questlon

sq. Architecture .
ﬁ Trade Unions. .

112. Kindergarten 'I‘eachu:g- at Home

i

%

By Prof. C. H, Herford, Litt.D.
By G. Spiller,
By Aaron Watson,
By P. E. B. Jourdain, M.A.
By Alex. Ogilvie, B.Sc.
By A. Cecil Bartlett.
By J. Bartholomew, F.R.G.S.
By Leonard D. Agate, M.A.
By ohn Macdonald, M. A,

rs. Arthur Bell

oseph Clayton.

. J- Adams.

{osaline Masson.
By Sydney Waterlow, M.A.

v F. B. klrkmm, B.A.
l"y Arthur Hill.
By Two Members of the National
Froebel Union.

113, haner. . . By Margﬂem Beer, M.A.

114. The ck Exchange H By J. F. Wheeler.

1s. Co b . ByS. L. Bensusan,

::6. 'l'!wCruudes . DBy M. M C Calthrop.

Wild Flowers . 5 . By Ma or Skene, B.Sc.

‘ P““FPI“ of Logic By Stan ey |.lhams, B.A.

119. The Foundations of Relig‘u‘.\n By Stanl M

120, Hsstor% of Rome . By A. F%:Ia. M.A

121 Li By Frederick Vermd.et-

122, Canada . .

:;3: Greek S..itenture : 3
“st The Navy of To-Day .

ndustry, md Tmtlou

AFrench Salf-Tutor . . .

By Ford Fairford.

By L. Winstanley, M.A.

By H. J. W.Tllyud H.A.
By Percival A. Hislam

. ByW.M.

B w’rw hy M.A.
:;p. Mﬁ T B;H.A..l[“‘
:3: The Hohenzollerns Eri%llnnu.

y g

32, Belgiom . . . .
:33. The British Army of To-day















